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Porscheplatz 1
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On-board literature

Always keep this on-board literature in the vehicle
and please hand it over to the new owner if you sell
your vehicle.

Suggestions

Do you have any questions, suggestions, or ideas for
your vehicle or for the on-board literature?

Please write to us:

Dr.Ing. h.c. F. Porsche AG

Vertrieb Customer Relations

Porscheplatz 1

70435 Stuttgart

Germany

Equipment

Because our vehicles undergo continuous develop-
ment, equipment and specifications may not be as
illustrated or described by Porsche in this manual.
Items of equipment are sometimes optional or vary
depending on the country in which the vehicle is sold.
For more information on retrofit equipment, please
contact your Porsche partner.

Owing to the different legal requirements in
individual countries, the equipment in your vehicle
may vary from that described in this Driver's Manual.
Should your Porsche be fitted with any equipment
not described in this manual, your Porsche partner
will be glad to provide information concerning correct
operation and care of the items concerned.

Vehicle manual

You can find further information about your vehicle in
the vehicle manual. Pay particular attention to the
warning and safety instructions.
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This information supplements the content of the “Technical
Data" section of the Driver's Manual for your vehicle.

®

Component (radio system in the vehicle)

Your vehicle features a variety of radio equipment.

The manufacturers of this radio equipment declare that

it complies with the specifications for its use pursuant to
Directive 2014/53/EU. This information contains details
of the manufacturers and the transmission characteristics
of the radio equipment from November 2018. The full text
of the relevant EU Declaration of Conformity is available at
the following website:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Frequency and mapping table

The frequency and transmission power must be

published for all vehicle components that come under
Directive 2014/53/EU. The “Device designation pursuant
to the Conformity Declaration” column should help you to
establish the relationship between the device designation
in a Conformity Declaration and the vehicle equipment and
concepts in the vehicle instructions (= “Mapping table").

faosioy

Porsche model and model year

Frequency band

Max. transmitting power

Device designation pursuant to the
Declaration of Conformity

@ M D

Opening and closing

"&% Air conditioning and ergonomics

a’ Driving and driver assistance systems
=

D}S! Entertainment and communication

Q)

Antennas
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Mapping Table"
&Sy, 2) A
< ooy Al @
Basic equipment radio 911(991,2017~), 28415031.28416032
key, Radio key Porsche ~ 718(982,2017-), 125.00 kHz <40dBpA/m@10m  Radio frequency transmitter
Entry & Drive (transmitter Macan (95B,2019>), 434.42 MHz <10.00 mW used in vehicle locking/
and receiver)?) 911(992, 2020~) unlocking systems
PAG-BCM-Front-433-
Body control module 911(991,2017-), 125.00 kHz <40 dBuA/m@ 10m 140930, PAG-BCM-Front-
(BCM Basis/High) 718(982,2017-) 434.42 MHz (receiver only) 434-140930
Keyless Vehicle Module
Body control module 125.00 kHz <40 dBpA/m @ 10m PAG-BCU-433-180528,
(BCM Basis/High) Macan (958, 2019-) 434.42 MHz (receiver only)”) @ PAG-BCU-434-180528
. Radio key Panamera (971, 2017-),
Radio key3) (transmitter and Cayenne (9YA, 2018>), i;gi;t‘zm 37 MHz <40dBA/m @ 10 m PK3
receiver)®) 911 (992, 2020-) : ' <10.00mW
Radio key
: 21.85 kHz <40 dBUA/m @ 10 m
(traqsm|tter and Panamera (971, 2017-) 433.47 - 434.37 MHz <10.00 mW PK1
receiver)
a Body control module Panamera (971, 2017-), 21.85 kHz <40 dBuA/m @ 10m BCMevo
(BCM2 ML Bevo) 911 (992, 2020~) 433.47 - 434.37 MHz (receiver only)
Body control module 21.85 kHz <40 dBpA/m @ 10m
(BCM2 ML Bevo) Cayenne (9YA, 2018-) 433.47 - 434.37 MHz (receiver only)’ BCMevoC
Body control module 21.85 kHz <27 dBpA/m @ 10m
(BCM2 ML Bevo) 911(992,2020-) 433.05 - 434.79 MHz (receiver only)’ BCMevob
26.957 - 27.293 MHz
27515 - 27.585 MHz
29.851 - 29.885 MHz! !
911(991,2017-), 30.862 - 30.950 MHz'" <10.00 mW Universal Garage Door
718(982,2017>), 30.875 - 30.950 MHz'" Opener HomeLink®
Macan (95B, 2019~) 40.660 - 40.700 MHz EHL2
433.05 - 434.79 MHz
Garage door opener (HomeLink®)9) 868.00 - 868.60 MHz
868.70 - 869.20 MHz <2500 mwW
433.05 - 434.79 MHz <10.00 mW
Panamera (971, 2017-), 868.00 - 868.60 MHz Universal Garage Door
Cayenne (9YA, 2018>); 868.70 - 869.20 MHz Opener HomeLink®
911(992, 20207) 869.40 - 869.65 MHz <25.00 mW ADHL5D

869.70 - 870.00 MHz

2 |n some European countries, the commissioning and approval for use of the radio technology may be limited, impossible or only possible with additional requirements.
10) yse in open spaces is subject to country-specific restrictions; 1) Countries outside the European Union.
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Mapping Table"
S5, 2) b
® = Al ®
Auiliary heater'? ::fi'l‘i’a'r‘;":‘zta‘::ﬁ%"“' for  Macan (958, 2019-) 868.00 - 868.60 MHz 10,00 mW EasyStart R
. o ror V) Macan (958, 2019-) 868,00 - 868.60 MHz 10,00 mw EasyStart R
Radio remote control for  Panamera (971, 2017-),
auxiliary heater3) Cayenne (9YA, 2019-) 868.70 - 869.20 MHz 24.00 mW Sender STH
Gontrol unit for auxiliay EZS??ETSZZS?;ZTJ 868.70 - 869.20 MHz 23.50 mW 50000864 D208L VW
911(991),911 (992, 2020~)
Wheel electronics 718 (982,2017~), TPMS Sensor G3.8
Gen. 310 Panamera (971, 2017>), 433.85 - 433.99 MHz 10.00 mW 433.92 MHz
' Cayenne (9YA, 2018>), TSSRE4Dg
Macan (95B, 2019-)
911(991),911 (992, 2020~)
. 718 (982, 2017-),
Tyre Pressure Control unit Wheel 27 dBV/m - 40 dBuV/m  TPMS ECU G5 compact
Monitori Ny 17) Panamera (971, 2017-), 433.85 - 433.99 MHz : m pv/m
Moritaring electronics Gen. 3 Cayonne (9YA, 2018+), (receiver only)?) 433.92 MHz TSSS G4G5
Macan (95B, 2019-)
. 911 GT2 RS Clubsport, 911 TPMS Trigger LIN 125 kHz
(T;er A trigger GT3CUP (991,2014>),982 115,00 - 135.00 kHz 10.00 mW TSSTSb/ TPMS Trigger direct
pres e"'—GELLuthDort 125 kHz TSSTSc
& Wheelel . 911GT2 (S Clubsport,)‘?'l'l TPMS S 624
eel electronics GT3 CUP (991, 2014~), 982 ensor G2.
Gen. 219) GT4 Clubsport 433.84 - 434.01 MHz 10.00 mW 433.92 MHz TSSREATd

911 GT2 RS Clubsport, 911

Control unit Wheel 33dBuV/m -43dBuV/ TPMS ECU G4 comfort
GT3 CUP(991,2014~), 982 _ [ H
electronics Gen. 2°” 6T4 Clubs[,port : 433,84 -434.01 MHz m (receiver only)”) 433.92 MHz TSSS 6464
Macan (958, 2019-) 24.05 - 24.25 GHz <100.00 mW LCA2.0A
911(991,2017~),
LaneChange | cp22) 718 (982, 2017-), 76 -77 GHz 295.12 mW mrf:aﬁezrra o sonsor
Assist (LCA) Panamera (971, 2017-) ¢
Cayenne (9YA, 2018>), B
911 (992, 2020-) 76 -77 GHz 1000.00 mW R3TR Short Range Radar
911(991,2017>), i
_ LRR3 Automotive
718(982,2017-), 76 -77 GHz 2511.80 mW cadar sensor
Adaptive Cruise Macan (958, 2019-)
Panamera (971, 2017-), .
23)
Control (ACC)22)  ACC Cayenne (9YA, 20185), 76 -77 GHz 981.75 mW LRR4 Automotive

911 (992, 2020-)

radar sensor

2)

10) yse in open spaces is subject to country-specific restrictions; 1) Countries outside the European Union.

In some European countries, the commissioning and approval for use of the radio technology may be limited, impossible or only possible with additional requirements.
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Mapping Table"
s, 2) )
ommoy i ®
GSM 850 Transmitter26) 824 - 849 MHz
Porsche Vehicle 911(991,2017-), T 1996.26 mW
Tracking System Plus 718 (982, 2017-), GSM 900 Transmitter 880 - 915 MHz Telematic Control Unit
(PVTS Plus) Panamera (971,2017), GsM 1800  Transmitter2®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 2145/2146
Macan (958, 2019-), —5 1000.00 mW
911 (992, 2020-), GSM 1900 Transmitter’ 1850 - 1910 MHz
Porsche Vehicle Driver Card Cayenne (9YA, 20182) 43385 - 433,99 MHz 0.001 MW Driver Card Remote for
Tracking System Tracking System 2781
Plus (PVTS) 911 (991, 2017~), ]
us 718 (982, 2017-) Short range transmitter
Remote Keypad Panamerav(97'l, 2617-)], 433.92 MHz 0.06 mW for tracking unit 8005/
Macan (958, 2019-) 8015
. Cayenne (9YA, 2018>), 21.85kHz <40 dBpA/m@10m
Driver Card 911 (992, 2020) 433.42 3 O.OOLth PD2
911(991,2017-), Instrusion Detector for
::::z:\zqﬁr Compartment Monitoring g::? gr822921011(7;‘?32 5725 - 56875 MHz <10.00 mW automotive application
e (991,2014-) 5480
- Porsche Track AppGateway
PrecisionApp  PTPAcontrol unit®® 911 (991, 2017-) 2400 - 2484 MHz 100.00 mW 9P1919653C/ 400919
(PTPA) 653 /6V0 919 653 E
GSM 900 Transmitter2®) 880 - 915 MHz 1000.00 mW
GSM 1800  Transmitter?®?) 1710 - 1785 MHz 1000.00 mW
WCDMA | Transmitter’®) 1920 - 1980 MHz  1000.00 mW
WCDMAVIIl  Transmitter?®) 880 - 950 MHz 251.19 mW
LTE FDD1 Transmitter?®) 1920 - 1980 MHz  199.63 mW
Communication Box 911 (992, 2020~) LTE FDD3 Transmitter?®  1710- 1785 MHz 199.563 mW ConBox Low
LTE FDD7 Transmitter?®) 2500 - 25670 MHz  199.53 mW
LTE FDD8 Transmitter?® 880-9156MHz ~ 199.53 mW
LTEFDD20  Transmitter?®) 832-862MHz  199.53 mW
LTE FDD28 Transmitter?®) 758 - 803 MHz 199.53 mW
LTEFDD38  Transmitter?®) 2570 - 2620 MHz 199.63 mW
GSM 850 Transmitter?®) 824 -849MHz  1995.26 mW
911 (991, 2017-), GSM 900 T
ERA-Glonass control unit 718 (982, 2017-) M Transmitter 880 - 915 MHz 1995.26 mW Car Interface Box
Panamera (971,2017-), GSM 1800 Transmitter2®)  1710-1785MHz 1000.00 mW ERA Glonass VW
>
Macan (958, 20192)  “Go\1000  Transmitter®® 1850 - 1919 MHz 1000.00 mW

2)

10) yse in open spaces is subject to country-specific restrictions; 1) Countries outside the European Union.

In some European countries, the commissioning and approval for use of the radio technology may be limited, impossible or only possible with additional requirements.



Mapping Table"
SZ8 T i ®
911(991,2017-), UMTS Transmitter?®) 882 - 913 MHz 251.19 mW
ERA-Glonass control unit T e o174, UMTS Transmitter?®)  1713-1782MHz 25119 mW Gar Interface Dox
Macan (95B,2019>)  UMTS Transmitter?®) 1923 - 1977 MHz 257.19 mW
GSM 850 Transmitter?®) 824 - 849 MHz 1995.26 mW
GSM 900 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 1995.26 mW
GSM 1800 Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 1000.00 mW
GSM 1900 Transmitter?®) 1850 - 1910 MHz 1000.00 mW
EGPRS 850 Transmitter?®) 824 - 849 MHz 501.19 mW
EGPRS 900 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 501.19 mW
e 8] TKCGWE20
= Control unit gateway27] Cayenne (9YA, 2018-),  EGPRS 1800 Transmitter: 1710 - 1785 MHz 398.11 mW Network access
911(992,2020°) EGPRS 1900  Transmitter?® 1850 - 1910 MHz 398.11 mwW device
UMTS 1 Transmitter?®) 1920 - 1980 MHz 251.19 mW
UMTS 2 Transmitter?®) 1850 - 1910 MHz 251.19 mW
UMTS 3 (9) Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 251.19 mW
UMTS 4 Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1755 MHz 251.19 mW
UMTS 5 (6) Transmitter?®) 824 - 849 MHz 251.19 mW
UMTS 8 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 251.19 mW
WiFi 2400 - 2484 MHz <10.00 mW
Bluetooth © 2400 - 2484 MHz <10.00 mW
GSM 850 Transmitter?®) 824 - 849 MHz 3162.28 mW
GSM 900 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 3162.28 mW
GSM 1800 Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 1584.89 mW
E}SI gmﬁ:ﬂica_ 911 (991, 2017-), GSM 1900 Transmitter?® 1850 - 1910 MHz 1584.89 mW MIB2 Main-Unit
tion Manage- PCM 718(982, 2017>), WCDMA | Transmitter?®) 1920 - 1980 MHz 501.19 mW PO10/PO74/P100
ment (PCM) Panamera (971,2017>) wgDpMA Il Transmitter2®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 501.19 mW
WCDMA VIII Transmitter?®) 880 - 950 MHz 501.19 mW
LTE FDD1 Transmitter?®) 1920 - 1980 MHz 316.23 mW
LTE FDD3 Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 316.23 mW
LTE FDD7 Transmitter?®) 2500 - 2570 MHz 316.23 mW
LTE FDD8 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 316.23 mW
LTE FDD20 Transmitter?® 832 - 862 MHz 316.23mW

2)

Countries outside the European Union.

In some European countries, the commissioning and approval for use of the radio technology may be limited, impossible or only possible with additional requirements.
Use in open spaces is subject to country-specific restrictions;
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Mapping Table"
®’ <=5 o "
2400 - 2484 MHz 46.03mW
WiFi 5150 - 5250 MHz'9) 35.89 mW
5725 - 5875 MHz 2323 mW
Bluetooth ® 2400 - 2484 MHz 7.83 mW
GSM 900 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 1995.26 mW
GSM 1800 Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 1000.00 mW )
WCDMA | Transmitter?®  1920- 1980 MHz  251.19 mW Radio and Car
Cayenne (9YA, 2018>), Control Unit
PCM Macan (95B, 2019-), WCDMA 1l Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 251.19 mW MIB2P ZSBOO1
911(992, 2020~) WCDMA VI Transmitter?®) 880 - 950 MHz 251,19 mW MMXF
LTE FDD1 Transmitter?®  1920- 1980 MHz  199.563 mW MMXF online
E}Z‘! gg:f‘:‘:nica_ LTE FDD3 Transmitter2®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 199.53 mW
tion Manage- LTE FDD7 Transmitter?®) 2500 - 2570 MHz 199.563 mW
ment (PCM) LTE FDD8 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 199.53 mW
LTE FDD20 Transmitter?®) 832 - 862 MHz 199.53 mW
LTE FDD28 Transmitter?®) 703 - 748 MHz 199.53 mW
GSM 900 Transmitter?®) 880 - 915 MHz 1995.26 mW
GSM 1800 Transmitter?®) 1710 - 1785 MHz 1000.00 mW
911 (991, 2017-] WCDMA | Transmitter?®) 1920 - 1980MHz 125.00 mW
718 (982 2017-). WCDMA Il Transmitter?® 1710 - 1785 MHz 125.00 mW TE-MBO-EU
Smartphone tray?8) Panamera (971,2017-), WCDMAVIII Transmitter 200 880 - 915 MHz 125.00 mW Multi Band
Cayenne (9YA, 2018>),  |TE FDD1 Transmitter 26) 1920 - 1980 MHz 200.00 mW Compensor
Macan (958, 2019) "¢ pppg Transmitter 20 1710- 1785 MHz  200.00 mW
911792, 2020°) LTE FDD7 Transmitter 26) 2500 - 2570 MHz 200.00 mW
LTE FDD8 Transmitter 2¢) 880 - 915 MHz 200.00 mW
LTE FDD20 Transmitter 20) 832 - 862 MHz 200.00 mW

2)

Use in open spaces is subject to country-specific restrictions; 1) Gountries nutside the European Union.

In some European countries, the commissioning and approval for use of the radio technology may be limited, impossible or only possible with additional requirements.
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Mapping Table"
25, 2) >
< = Al @
A . WiFi 2400 - 2484 MHz 100.00 mW
ccessories Il
(Tequipment)'®) . 5150 - 5250 MHz ') <199.53 mW PRSE
Bluetooth®4.0 2400 - 2484 MHz 10 mwW
2400 - 2484 MHz <100 mW
WiFi 5150 - 5350 MHz'?) <199.563 mW
Porschg Rear Seat 5470 - 5725 MH? <199.53 mW
Entertainment
P 971,2017 5725 - 5875 MHz <2239 mW SDIS1
>
anamera (971, ) Bluetooth ® 2400 - 2484 MHz <100.00 mW
B Porsche Rear NFC 13.54 MHz é}ﬁg :nBHA/m
| Seat Enter- oFS
tainment Navigati
(PRSE) avigation GLONASS
WiFi 2400 - 2484 MHz 63.10 mW PRSE VI:
C 9YA, 2018
ayenne (9YA 2018 5, iooth ®40 2400 - 2484 MHz 57.54 mW 9Y0 088 020
In the PRSE delivery
schedule for®*: Bluetooth®2.0 2400 - 2484 MHz 1.37 mW éfgéf;%s
EluztﬂothQ 9 Panamera (971, 2017-)
eadph )
Accessories AKG / P102
(Tequipment)2V Bluetooth®2.0 2400 - 2484 MHz 1.37 mW 102/ P103

2 In some European countries, the commissioning and approval for use of the radio technology may be limited, impossible or only possible with additional requirements.
10 yse in open spaces is subject to country-specific restrictions; 1) Countries outside the European Union.

(«T)» Antennas

AG124G 9Y0035225C 920286352 AG121GL
9Y0035225N 992.035.504 VAG_724791008 VAG_724791001
9Y0035225A 9J1.035.500.A 920-460-379_380_384_388_392 VAG_724497005
9Y0035225) AG124GL AG15B VAG_724791001
AG27P AG25P VAG_724791007 TRANSCVRPO1
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Richtlinie 2014/53/EU

ﬂ Informationen

Diese Informationen ergénzen den Inhalt des Abschnitts
Technische Daten" der Betriebsanleitung Ihres Fahrzeugs.

Ihr Fahrzeug ist mit einer Vielzahl von Funkanlagen
ausgestattet. Die Hersteller dieser Funkanlagen erklaren die
Ubereinstimmung der Funkanlagen mit den Anforderungen
fiir den Gebrauch gemaf Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.

Diese Informationen enthalten Angaben zu den Herstellern
und den Ubertragungseigenschaften der Funkanlagen mit
Stand November 2018. Der vollstandige Text der jeweiligen
Konformitétserklarung ist auf der folgenden Website

zu finden:

http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Frequenz und Zuordnungstabelle

Zu allen Fahrzeugbauteilen, die unter die Richtlinie
2014/53/EU fallen, missen die verwendete Frequenz und
die Sendeleistung veroffentlicht werden. Die Angaben in der
Spalte ,Geratebezeichnung geméaf Konformitatserklarung”
sollen dabei helfen, die Verbindung zwischen der
Geratebezeichnung in der jeweiligen Konformitétserklarung
und der Fahrzeugausstattung sowie Begriffen in den
Fahrzeuganleitungen herzustellen (= ,Zuordnungstabelle”).

Legende

Symbol Bedeutung

Bauteil (Funkanlage im Fahrzeug)

Porsche Modell und Modelljahr

..|||||||. Frequenzband
@ Max. Sendeleistung

> Gerétebezeichnung gemaf
Konformitétserklérung
9 Offnen und SchlieBen
N Klimatisierung und Ergonomie
'_;(.f Fahr- und Fahrerassistenzsysteme
E}SI Unterhaltung und Kommunikation
(((T))) Antennen

Die folgenden FuBnoten beziehen sich auf die englischen
Begriffe, die in den Tabellen auf den Seiten 4-9 verwendet
werden.

1) Zuordnungstabelle
) In einigen européischen Landern ist die Inbetriebnahme

und Nutzungszulassung der Funktechnologie
mdglicherweise eingeschrankt, unmdglich oder
nur mit zusatzlichen Anforderungen maglich.

3) Funkschliissel

4) Funkschlissel Basisausstattung
(Sender und Empfénger)

B) Feldstarke

6) Funkschliissel Porsche Entry & Drive

7) (nur Empfénger)

8) Funkschliissel (Sender und Empfénger)

9) Garagentordffner (HomeLink®)

10) Die Verwendung im Freien unterliegt
landerspezifischen Einschrankungen.

11) Léander auBerhalb der Européischen Union
12) Standheizung

13) Funkfernbedienung der Standheizung
14) Steuergerét fir Funkempfanger der Standheizung
15) Reifendruckkontrollsystem (RDK)

16) Radelektronik Gen. 3

17) Steuergerét Radelektronik Gen. 3

18) Reifendruck-Trigger Gen. 2

19) Radelektronik Gen. 2.4

20) Steuergerat Radelektronik Gen. 2

21) Spurwechselassistent (SWA)

22) SWA

23) Abstandsregeltempostat (ACC)

24) Innenraumiiberwachungssensor

25) PTPA-Steuergerat

26) Sender

27) Steuergerat Gateway

28) Smartphone-Ablage

29) Bluetooth®-Kopfhérer

30) Im PRSE-Lieferplan fiir

31) Zubehdr (Tequipment)
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Information

Ces informations complétent le chapitre « Caractéristiques
techniques » du Manuel technique de votre véhicule.

Votre véhicule est équipé d'un grand nombre de systemes
radio. Les fabricants de ces systémes radio déclarent la
conformité de ceux-ci avec les exigences d'utilisation selon
la directive 2014/53/UE. Ces informations renferment des
données sur les fabricants et les caractéristiques de
transmission des systémes radio disponibles en novembre
2018. La déclaration de conformité correspondante peut
étre consultée dans son intégralité a I'adresse Internet
suivante : http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Fabricant

Tous les composants du véhicule relevant de la direc-
tive 2014/53/UE doivent étre pourvus des informa-tions
de contact du fabricant. La liste suivante regroupe les
adresses des fabricants dont les composants,

en raison de leur taille ou de leur forme, ne présentent
pas des indications complétes.

Fréquences et tableau de mappage

La fréquence utilisée et la puissance d'émission doivent étre
publiées pour tous les composants du véhicule qui relévent
de la directive 2014/53/UE. Les indications de la colonne «
Désignation des appareils selon la déclaration de conformité
» doivent aider a faire le lien entre la désignation d'un
appareil dans la déclaration de conformité correspondante
et I'équipement d'un véhicule ainsi que les termes utilisés
dans les manuels (= « tableau de mappage »).

Légende

Symbole Signification

Composant (systéme radio du véhicule)

‘6’;

Modele Porsche et année-modéle

>

i Fabricant
i
M Adresse du fabricant

-.|||||||. Bande de fréquence

Puissance de transmission maxi

la déclaration de conformité

Ouverture et fermeture

@
Désignation des appareils selon
9

°§ Climatisation et ergonomie
e Systémes d'assistance a la conduite et
- au conducteur

[}3 Divertissement et communication

(((T))) Antennes

Les notes de bas de page suivantes se référent aux termes
anglais utilisés dans les tableaux pages 4-9.

1) Tableau de mappage

2) Dans certains pays européens, la mise en service ou
l'autorisation d'utilisation de la technologie radio peut
étre limitée, impossible ou uniquement selon des
exigences supplémentaires.

Clé a télécommande radio

Clé a télécommande radio équipement de base
(émetteur et récepteur)

) Intensité du champ

) Clé a télécommande radio Porsche Entry & Drive
(uniquement récepteur)

KR

~Noa

Directive 2014/53/UE

8) Clé a télécommande radio (émetteur et récepteur)

9) Commande d'ouverture de porte de garage (HomeLink®)

10) Lutilisation en champ libre est soumise a des
restrictions spécifiques aux pays.

11) Pays n'appartenant pas & I'Union européenne

12) Chauffage autonome

13) Télécommande radio du chauffage autonome

14) Calculateur de récepteur radio du chauffage autonome

15) Systéme de contrdle de la pression des pneumatiques
(TPM)

16) Eleotronique des roues, gén. 3

17) Calculateur d'électronique des roues, gén. 3

18) Déclencheur de pression des pneumatiques Gén. 2

19) Electronique des roues, gén. 2.4

20) Calculateur d'électronique des roues, gén. 2

21) Assistance de changement de voie (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Régulateur de vitesse adaptatif (ACC)

24) Capteur d'alarme volumétrique

25) Calculateur PTPA

26) Emetteur

27) Calculateur Gateway (passerelle)

28) Rangement pour smartphone

29) Ecouteurs Bluetooth®

30) Compris dans le pack PRSE

31) Accessoires (Tequipment)
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Direttiva 2014/53/UE

Informazione

Queste informazioni costituiscono un'integrazione dei
contenuti della sezione "Dati tecnici” del libretto di uso
e manutenzione della vettura.

La vettura e dotata di diverse apparecchiature radio.

| produttori di tali apparecchiature radio ne dichiarano

la conformita ai requisiti per il loro impiego secondo la
Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Le presentiinformazioni contengono
indicazioni relative ai produttori e alle caratteristiche di
trasmissione delle apparecchiature radio aggiornate a
novembre 2018. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di
conformita e disponibile sul seguente sito web:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Produttore

Tutti i componenti della vettura soggetti alla

direttiva 2014/53/UE devono riportare le informazioni di
contatto del produttore. L'elenco che segue contiene gli
indirizzi dei produttori dei componenti sui quali non sono
riportate indicazioni complete a causa delle loro dimensioni
e della loro versione.

Tabella della frequenza e dell'assegnazione Su
tutti i componenti della vettura soggetti alla direttiva
2014/53/UE devono essere indicate le frequenza utilizzata
e la potenza di trasmissione. Le informazioni nella colonna
"Denominazione apparecchio secondo dichiarazione
conformita” serve a definire il nesso tra la denominazione
dell'apparecchio nella relativa dichiarazione di conformita e
I'equipaggiamento della vettura e i termini nelle istruzioni del
veicolo P: "tabella di assegnazione").

Legenda

Simbolo

Significato

‘é’;

Componente (apparecchiatura radio
nella vettura)

Modello Porsche e anno modello

Al Produttore
[t
> Indirizzo del produttore

Banda di frequenza

Potenza massima del trasmettitore

Denominazione apparecchio
secondo dichiarazione conformita

Apertura e chiusura

°§ Climatizzatore ed ergonomia

pres Sistemi di marcia e di assistenza
- del guidatore
E}EI Intrattenimento e comunicazione

@

Antenne

Le seguenti note a pié di pagina si riferiscono ai termini
inglesi che vengono utilizzati nelle tabelle alle pagine 4-9.

1) Tabella dell'assegnazione
2) Inalcuni paesi europei |'utilizzo e I'autorizzazione

all'utilizzo delle tecnologie radio sono consentiti con

limitazioni, non consentiti o0 soggetti a requisiti

aggiuntivi.
Chiave radio
Equipaggiamento base della chiave radio

B8

(trasmettitore e ricevitore)

Sdloa

Intensita di campo
Chiave radio Porsche Entry & Drive
(Solo ricevitore)

8) Chiave radio (trasmettitore e ricevitore)

9) Aprigarage (HomeLink®)

10) Lutilizzo in campo aperto & soggetto a limitazioni
specifiche per paese.

11) Paesi al di fuori dell'Unione Europea

12) Riscaldamento addizionale

13) Radiocomando del riscaldamento addizionale

14) Centralina per ricevitore radio del riscaldamento
addizionale

15) Sistema di controllo pressione pneumatici (RDK)

16) Elettronica ruota, gen. 3

17) Centralina elettronica ruota, gen. 3

18) Trigger pressione pneumatici gen. 2

19) Elettronica ruota, gen. 2.4

20) Centralina elettronica ruota, gen. 2

21) Assistente cambio corsia (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Adaptive Cruise Control (regolazione adattiva
della velocita, ACC)

24) Sensore di protezione abitacolo

25) Centralina PTPA

26) Trasmettitore

27) Centralina gateway

28) Vano per smartphone

29) Cuffie Bluetooth®

30) Nella fornitura PRSE per

31) Accessori (Tequipment)



Directiva 2014/53/UE

Informacion

Esta informacién complementa el contenido del apartado
“Ficha técnica" del manual de instrucciones de su vehiculo.

Su vehiculo esté equipado con un gran nimero de sistemas
de radio. Los fabricantes de estos sistemas declaran que
cumplen los requisitos sobre su uso conforme a la Directiva
2014/53/UE. La presente informacion incluye datos sobre
los fabricantes y las propiedades de transmision de los
sistemas de radio a partir de noviembre de 2018. Se podra
consultar el texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad
correspondiente en la siguiente pagina web:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Fabricante

Todos los componentes del vehiculo que se rigen por la
Directiva 2014/53/UE deben presentar la informacion de
contacto del fabricante. En la siguiente lista se detallan las
direcciones de los fabricantes cuyos componentes no
deben incluir una identificaciéon completa por su tamafio

o caracteristicas.

Tabla de frecuencias y asignaciones

Deben publicarse las potencias de transmision y frecuencia
utilizadas para todos los componentes del vehiculo que se
rigen por la Directiva 2014/53/UE. Los datos de la columna
“Denominacién del dispositivo conforme a la declaracion

de conformidad” deben ayudar a establecer la conexién entre
la denominacidn del dispositivo en una declaracion de
conformidad correspondiente y el equipamiento del vehiculo,
asi como los conceptos de las instrucciones del vehiculo
(="Tabla de asignaciones”).

Directiva 2014/53/UE

Leyenda 8) Llave inaldmbrica (emisor y receptor)
9) Sistema de apertura de puerta de garaje (HomeLink®)
Simbolo Significado 10) El uso al aire libre tiene restricciones especificas

Componente (sistema de radio

de cada pais.

ééi%» . 11) Paises fuera de la Unién Europea
del vehicul
" el vehiculo) 12) Calefaccion independiente
= 13) Mando a distancia para la calefaccion independiente
Modelo Porsch |
> odelo Porsche y afio modelo 14) Unidad de mando para el receptor de la calefaccion

independiente

Al Fabricante 15) Sistema de control de la presion de los neuméticos
(o] (RDK)
% . ” . 16) Electrénica de las ruedas, gen. 3
M Direccion del fabricante 17) Unidad de mando de la electrdnica de las ruedas, gen. 3

Banda de frecuencia

Potencia de transmisién maxima

Denominacién del dispositivo conforme
a la declaracion de conformidad

Apertura y cierre

18) Disparador de presién de neuméticos, gen. 2
19) Electrénica de las ruedas, gen. 2.4

20) Unidad de mando de la electronica de las ruedas, gen. 2
21) Asistente de cambio de carril (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Control de velocidad adaptativo (ACC)

24) Sensor del control del habitaculo

25) Unidad de mando PTPA

26) Emisor

27) Unidad de mando de gateway

28) Compartimento para el smartphone

N Climatizacion y ergonomia 29) Auriculares Bluetooth®
30) En el calendario de suministro PRSE para
P Sistemas de conduccion y 31) Accesorios (Tequipment)
- de asistencia al conductor
[}3 Entretenimiento y comunicacion

(©)

Antenas

Las siguientes notas al pie hacen referencia a los términos en
inglés que se utilizan en la tabla de la pagina 4-9.

1) Tabla de asignaciones

2) Enalgunos paises europeos, la puesta en
funcionamiento y la autorizacién de uso de la tecnologia
inaldmbrica pueden estar restringidos, no ser posibles
o estar sujetos a requisitos adicionales.

Llave inaldmbrica

Llave inaldmbrica del equipamiento basico

(emisor y receptor)

Intensidad del campo

Llave inaldmbrica Porsche Entry & Drive

(solo receptor)

SJog AW
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Diretiva 2014/53/UE

Informagao

Esta informagdo complementa o conteddo da secgao
“Dados técnicos” do Manual de instrugdes do seu veiculo.

0O seu veiculo possui uma variedade de equipamento de
radio. Os fabricantes deste equipamento de radio declaram
que este estd em conformidade com as especificagées para
a sua utilizagao de acordo com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
Esta informagéo contém detalhes dos fabricantes e das
caracteristicas de transmissao do equipamento de radio a
partir de novembro de 2018. O texto completo da
Declaragéo de conformidade UE relevante esta disponivel
no seguinte site da Internet:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Fabricante

Todos os componentes do veiculo que sdo abrangidos pela
Diretiva 2014/53/UE devem apresentar os detalhes de
contacto do fabricante. Encontra-se abaixo uma lista de
enderegos de fabricantes cujos componentes ndo podem
ser fornecidos com a identificagao completa devido ao seu
tamanho ou desenho.

Tabela de frequéncias e mapeamento

A frequéncia e a poténcia de transmissao devem ser
publicadas para todos os componentes do veiculo ao abrigo
da Diretiva 2014/53/UE. A coluna “Designagao do produto
de acordo com a Declaragdo de conformidade” ajudara

a estabelecer a relagéo entre a designagdo do dispositivo
na Declaragdo de conformidade e o equipamento e os
conceitos do veiculo nas instrugdes do veiculo

(="Tabela de mapeamento”).

Legenda

Simbolo Significado

Componente (sistema de radio no veiculo)

‘é’;

Modelo Porsche e ano do modelo

Al Fabricante
o]
M Enderego do fabricante
..|||||||. Banda de frequéncia
@ Poténcia maxima de transmisséo
> Designagéo de dispositivo de acordo
com a Declaragéo de Conformidade
o Abrir e fechar
°§ Ar condicionado e ergonomia
pres Sistemas de assisténcia a condugéo
= e ao condutor
E}EI Entretenimento e comunicagao

(((T))) Antenas

As notas de rodapé seguintes referem-se aos termos
em Inglés usados nas tabelas nas paginas 4-9.

1) Tabela de mapeamento
2) Nalguns paises europeus, a colocagéo em

funcionamento e a aprovagéo de utilizagéo da tecnologia

de radio podem ser limitadas, impossiveis ou apenas
possiveis com requisitos adicionais.

) Chave de radio

Chave do equipamento bésico de radio

(transmissor e recetor)

Forga de campo

Chave de radio do Porsche Entry & Drive

(apenas recetor)

B w

SJloa

8) Chave de radio (transmissor e recetor)

9) Dispositivo de abertura da porta da garagem
(HomeLink®)

10) A utilizag&o em espagos abertos esta sujeita as
limitagdes especificas do pais

11) Paises fora da Unido Europeia

12) Aquecimento auxiliar

13) Comando a distancia de radio do aquecimento auxiliar

14) Unidade de controlo do recetor de radio
do aquecimento auxiliar

15) Sistema de controlo da pressdo dos pneus (TPM)

16) Eletronica das rodas Geral 3

17) Unidade de controlo da eletrénica das rodas Geral 3

18) Acionador da pressao dos pneus Geral 2

19) Eletronica das rodas Geral 2.4

20) Unidade de controlo da eletrénica das rodas Geral 2

21) Assistente de mudanga de faixa (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Sistema de controlo da velocidade de cruzeiro (ACC)

24) Sensor de monitorizagéo do habitaculo

25) Unidade de controlo PTPA

26) Transmissor

27) Gateway da unidade de controlo

28) Suporte para smartphone

29) Auriculares Bluetooth®

30) Na entrega planeada de PRSE para

31) Acessoérios (Tequipment)



Richtlijn 2014/53/EU

Informatie

Deze informatie is een aanvulling bij de "Technische
gegevens" in het instructieboekje van uw voertuig.

Uw voertuig is voorzien van tal van radiosystemen.

De fabrikanten van deze radiosystemen verklaren dat de
radiosystemen voldoen aan de vereisten voor het gebruik
conform richtlijn 2014/53/EU. Deze informatie bevat
fabrikantgegevens en de transmissiekenmerken van

de radiosystemen per november 2018. De volledige tekst
van de desbetreffende comformiteitsverklaring kunt u
vinden op de volgende website:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Fabrikant

Op alle voertuigonderdelen die onder richtlijn 2014/53/EU
vallen, moet de contactinformatie van de fabrikant te vinden
zijn. De volgende lijst bevat de adressen van de fabrikanten,
op wier onderdelen als gevolg van de grootte of uitvoering
geen volledige informatie te vinden is.

Frequentie en toewijzingstabel

Voor alle voertuigonderdelen die onder richtlijn 2014/53/
EU vallen, moeten de gebruikte frequentie en het
zendvermogen worden gepubliceerd. De informatie in de
kolom

"Apparaataanduiding conform conformiteitsverklaring” is
bedoeld om de link tussen de apparaataanduiding in de
desbetreffende conformiteitsverklaring en de
voertuiguitvoering evenals termen in het instructieboekje
van de wagen te kunnen maken (= "toewijzingstabel").

Legenda
Symbool

Betekenis

‘6’;

Onderdeel (radiosysteem in het voertuig)

>

Porsche model en modeljaar

i Fabrikant
i
M Adres van fabrikant

Frequentieband

Max. zendvermogen

Apparaataanduiding conform
conformiteitsverklaring

Openen en sluiten

s Klimaat en ergonomie

N g

'_;,t.l’ Rijhulp- en bestuurdershulpsystemen
[}3 Entertainment en communicatie

(©)

Antennes

De volgende voetnoten hebben betrekking op de Engelse

termen die in de tabellen op pagina's 4—9 worden gebruikt.

1) Toewijzingstabel

2) Ineen aantal Europese landen is de ingebruikname en
gebruikstoelating van de radiotechnologie
mogelijkerwijs beperkt, onmogelijk of slechts met
aanvullende vereisten mogelijk.

KR

Afstandsbediening
Afstandsbediening basisuitvoering

(zender en ontvanger)

SNoa

) Veldsterkte
) Afstandsbediening Porsche Entry&Drive
(alleen ontvanger)

Richtlijn 2014/53/EU

8) Afstandsbediening (zender en ontvanger)

9) Garagedeuropener (HomeLink®)

10) Het gebruik in de open lucht is onderhevig

aan landspecifieke beperkingen.
Landen buiten de Europese Unie
Interieurvoorverwarming

7
12
13)
14)

van de interieurvoorverwarming

15) Bandenspanningcontrolesysteem (RDK)

16) Wielelektronica Gen. 3

17) Regelapparaat wielelektronica Gen. 3
18) Bandenspanning-trigger Gen. 2

19) Wielelektronica Gen. 2.4

20) Regelapparaat wielelektronica Gen. 2
21) Lane Change Assist

22) (Rijstrookwisselhulp)

23) Adaptieve cruise control (ACC)

24) Sensor interieurbewaking

25) PTPA-regelapparaat

26) Zender

27) Gateway-regelapparaat

28) Smartphone-vak

29) Bluetooth®-koptelefoon

30) In PRSE-leveringsschema voor

31) Accessoires (Tequipment)

Afstandsbediening van de interieurvoorverwarming
Regelapparaat voor radiografische ontvanger
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OupexkTusa 2014/53/EC

Wndopmauus

Tasu I/IHdJOpMaLI,MH [0onbfiBa CbAbPXAHUETO Ha pasfena

TeXHUYECKM flaHHN" B HapbYHWKa 3a BOAaya 3a aBToMo6GUNa.

ABTOoMO6MNBT Bu € 060pynBaH ¢ pa3nuyHu
paaumoycTpoicTsa. [pon3soauTenuTe Ha Teaun
papfMoycTpoiicTBa fieKnapupar, Ye Te CboTBETCTBAT Ha
cneundukaLmmuTe 3a TaxHaTa ynotpeba cbrnacHo
Oupextnea 2014/53/EC. B Tasn uidpopmaums ce
ChAbPXKaT faHHW 3@ NPOM3BOAMUTENS U 32 NpeAaBaTeNHuTe
XapaKTepuCTUKM Ha paguoobopyaBaHeTo oT [upekTusa
2018 r. MbnHusT TEKCT Ha cboTBeTHaTa EC feknapauys 3a
CbOTBETCTBUE MOXETE 1a HAMEepUTe Ha cnefHus yeb caiT:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Mpoussoguten

Bcuuku KOMNOHEHTU B aBTOMOBMANUTE, KOUTO Ca 06XBaHaTK
ot OvpekTusata 2014/53/EC, Tpsabea na uMmat noctaBeHn
AaHHW 3a KOHTaKT ¢ npoussoauTens. Mo-gony e nocoyeH
CMUCBK C aApeCcH Ha NPOU3BOLUTENNUTE, YUMTO KOMMOHEHTH
He MoraT fa ﬁbﬂ,aT MPEeNOCTaBEHN C MbJIHA VIJJ,EHTI/I¢VIK3LLMF|
nopaay paamepa unu ou3sanHa um.

YecToTa 1 cpaBHMTENHA Tabnuua

YecToTaTa 1 MOLLHOCTTa Ha NpefaBaHe Tpsbea aa 6bpat
ny6nu1KyBaHM 3a BCUYKM KOMIMOHEHTM B aBTOMOBMNA, KOUTO
ca obxsaHatu o1 flupekTusata 2014/53/EC. KonoHata
,0603HayYeHne Ha yCTPONCTBOTO CbINACHO feKnapauusTa
3a CbOTBETCTBME" LU B MOMOTHE 3 YCTaHOBUTE Bpb3KaTa
mexay 0603Ha4eHUETO Ha YCTPOCTBOTO, B lafeHa
[ieKnapaums 3a CboTBETCTBUE, 060pyBaHETO Ha
aBTOMO6WNA M KOHLENLUMATA B UHCTPYKLMWUTE 33
aBToMo6una (= ,CpaBHuTenHa Tabnuua”).

Jlerenpa

Cumson 3HaveHue

KomnoHeHT (pagnocuctema B asToMo6una)

Mogen v roguHa Ha Mogena Ha Porsche

A MNpownssoguten
o P
> Appec Ha nponasoauTens
..|||||||. YecToTHa nexTa
@ Makc. MOLHOCT Ha NpefaBaHe

0603HayeHWe Ha YCTPOINCTBOTO
B CbOTBETCTBME C fleKkNnapauusTa 3a
CbOTBETCTBUE

(- 5]

OTBapsiHe 1 3aTBapsiHe

"&% KnumaTndHa cuctema u eproHomust
él’ LLlodupaHe 1 nomMoLLHK cucTemm 3a Bopfaya
E};‘ 3abaBneHne n KOMyHUKaLWs

(((T))) AnTeHn

CnepHuTe 6enexku Nof NUHUS Ce OTHACST 3a TEPMUHUTE
Ha aHrMUNCKN €3UK, N3non3BaHn B Taﬁnmu.me Ha
cTpaHnuym 4-9.

1) CpasHuTenHa tabnuua

2) B HSKOM EBPONECKM IbPXKaBU BbBEXAAHETO
B ekcnnoartaunsa u opobpeHnerto 3a ynotpeba Ha
PafMOTEXHONOrS MOXE f1a € OrPaHUYEHO,
HEBB3MOXHO M/ Bb3MOXHO EJUHCTBEHO
C OMBJHUTENHN U3UCKBAHUS.

3) Papuoknioy

4) basoBo o6opynBaHe 3a paguokioy
(npegpasaten 1 npuemMHuK)

5) Cuna Ha noneto

6) Paguoknioy 3a Porsche Entry & Drive

7) (camo npuemHmk)
Paguoknioy (Npeaasaten v NpUeMHHK)

9) YcTpoMCTBO 3a OTBApsAHE Ha rapaxHa BpaTa
(HomeLink®)

10) Ynotpebata Ha OTKpUTI MECTA MOLMEXM Ha
OrpaHUYeHNsTa Ha CbOTBETHATA [bpXKaBa

11) Obpxasu u3BbH EBponelickus cbio3

12) CnomarateneH oTonauTen

13) [IMcTaHUMOHHO paavoynpaBneHme Ha
cromaraTenHus HarpesaTten

14) YnpaBnsBalLo yCTPOMCTBO 3a papyonpuemMHuKa
Ha cnoMaraTenHus Harpesaten

15) KoHTpon Ha HansraeTo B rymute (TPM)

16) EnexTpoHuKa Ha Konenara, nokonexve 3

17) Ynpasnssaly 6nok ,EnekTpoHuka Ha Konenara®,
nokonexve 3

18) MyckoB MexaHW3bM 3a HaNAraHeTo
B rymMmuTe, NOKONeHue 2

19) EnexTpoHuKa Ha konenata, nokonexue 2.4

20) YnpaensisaLy 610k ,EnekTpoHuka Ha konenarta”,
nokonexve 2

21) Momouy npu cMsHa Ha nexTata (LCA)

22) LCA

23) ApantuseH kpyua koHTpon (ACC)

24) CeHsop 3a HabnlofaBaHe Ha KyneTto

25) Ynpaensisaly 610k Ha PTPA

26) Mpepasaten

27) Ynpaenssaty 6nok Gateway

28) MocTaska 3a cMapThOH

29) Bluetooth® cnywanku

30) B rpaduka 3a goctasku Ha PRSE 3a

31) Akcecoapw (Tequipment)



Direktiiv 2014/53/EL

ﬂ Teave

See info tdiendab omaniku kdsiraamatu peatiikki "Tehnilised
andmed".

Sdidukis on mitmeid raadioseadmeid. Raadioseadme tootjad
kinnitavad, et seade vastab direktiivis 2014/53/EL esitatud
kasutamise nduetele. See info hélmab andmeid tootjate
kohta ja esitab raadioseadme t66ks vajalikud
raadiosagedused, mis kehtivad alates 2018. aasta
novembrist. Asjakohase EL-i vastavusdeklaratsiooni téielik
tekst on esitatud veebilehel:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Tootja

Kaikidel direktiivi 2014/53/EL reguleerimisalasse
kuuluvatel séiduki komponentidel peavad olema tootja
kontaktandmed. Allpool on esitatud tootjad (ja nende
aadressid), kelle komponentidele ei saa md&tmete voi
konstruktsiooni tdttu taielikke kontaktandmeid markida.

Loetelu seadmete tootjate ja raadiosageduste
kohta

Raadiosagedus ja saatevéimsus tuleb esitada koigil séiduki
komponentidel, mis ldhtuvad direktiivist 2014/53/EL.
Veerg "Seadme nimetus vastavusdeklaratsiooni kohaselt"
aitab méista vastavusdeklaratsioonis esitatud seadme
nimetuse ning sdiduki varustuse ja sdiduki kasutusjuhendis
kasut?tavate mbistete vahelisi seoseid (= loetelu seadmete
kohta).

Legend
Siimbol Tahendus
‘«-&3 komponent (raadiostisteem sdidukis)

Porsche mudel ja mudeliaasta

>

A tootja
Rt J
M tootja aadress

..|||||||. sagedusriba

@ maksimaalne saatevéimsus
) Seadme nimetus vastavusdeklaratsiooni
kohaselt
a Avamine ja sulgemine
°§ Kliimaseade ja ergonoomika
ol Séitmine ja juhiabisiisteemid

[}3 Meelelahutus ja sidesiisteemid

(((T))) Antennid

Jérgmised allmérkused viitavad tabelites kasutatud
ingliskeelsetele terminitele lehekilgedel 4-9.

Loetelu seadmete kohta
Ménes Euroopa riigis véib raadiotehnoloogia

D=

kasutuselevotmine ja kasutusloa saamine olla piiratud,

vdimatu voi vdimalik ainult lisanduete tditmise korral.
Raadiovdti

Pdhivarustuse raadiov6ti (saatja ja vastuvétja)
Valjatugevus

Porsche Entry & Drive'i raadiovoti

(ainult vastuvétja)

Raadiovoti (saatja ja vastuvétja)

GaraaZiukse avamisseadis (HomeLink®)

VXN TS W

Direktiiv 2014/53/EL

10) Avalikes kohtades kasutamise kohta kehtivad
asukohariigi piirangud.

11) Euroopa Liitu mittekuuluvad riigid

12) Eelsoojendi

13) Eelsoojendi kaugjuhtimispult

14) Eelsoojendi raadiovastuvdtja juhtseadis

15) Rehvirghu jélgimisstisteem
Tyre Pressure Monitoring (TPM)

16) Ratta elektroonikastisteem (pélvkond 3)

17) Ratta elektroonikastisteemi (p&lvkond 3) juhtseadis

18) Rehviréhuhoiatuse kaiviti (pdlvkond 2)

19) Ratta elektroonikastisteem (pdlvkond 2.4)

20) Ratta elektroonikasiisteemi (pdlvkond 2) juhtseadis

21) Rajavahetusabi Lane Change Assist (LCA)

29) LCA

23) Kohanduv piisikiiruse regulaator (ACC)

24) Salongi likumisandur

25) PTPA juhtseadise jaoks

26) Saatja

27) Gateway juhtseadis

28) Nutitelefoni alus

29) Bluetooth®-i kérvaklapid

30) PRSE tarnegraafikus sdidukitele

31) Lisavarustus (Tequipment)
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Direktiivi2014/53/EU

ﬂ Tietoja

N&ama tiedot tdydentévat autosi kdyttdohjeen Tekniset tiedot
-luvun sisélt6a.

Auto on varustettu useilla radiolaitteilla. Ndiden
radiolaitteiden valmistajat vakuuttavat, etta radiolaitteet
tdsmaavat niiden kaytosta direktiivissd 2014/53/EU
annettuihin vaatimuksiin. Néissa tiedoissa on tietoja
radiolaitteiden valmistajista ja lahetysominaisuuksista
marraskuussa 2018 versiosta.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti I6ytyy
seuraavalta verkkosivulta:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Valmistaja

Valmistajan yhteystiedot on oltava auton kaikissa osissa,
jotka kuuluvat direktiiviin 2014/53/EU. Seuraava luettelo
sisaltad niiden valmistajien osoitteet, joiden osista ei koon tai
mallin vuoksi 16ydy téydellisia tietoja.

Taajuus ja vastaavuustaulukko

Kaikista auton osista, jotka kuuluvat direktiiviin 2014/53/EU,
on julkaistava kdytetty taajuus ja lahetysteho.

Laitteen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen mukainen
merkintd -palstassa olevat tiedot auttavat I6ytdméan
yhteyden kyseisessa vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksessa
olevan laitteen merkinnén ja auton varustuksen seké
kayttoohjekirjojen késitteiden valilla (=vastaavuustaulukko).

Merkkien selitykset

Kuvake Merkitys

Osa (radiolaite autossa)

‘é’;

Porsche-malli ja mallivuosi

A Valmistaja
o )
> Valmistajan osoite

..|||||||. Taajuusalue

Maks. ldhetysteho

vakuutuksen mukainen merkinta

Avaaminen ja sulkeminen

@
Laitteen vaatimustenmukaisuus-

°§ limastointi ja ergonomia

pres Ajojarjestelmét ja kuljettajaa avustavat
- jarjestelmat
E};‘ Viihde ja viestinté

(((T))) Antennit

Seuraavat alaviitteet viittaavat englanninkielisiin kasitteisiin,
joita kdytetaan taulukoissa sivuilla 4-9.

1) Vastaavuustaulukko
Joissakin Euroopan maissa radiotekniikan kdyttéénottoa
ja kéyttélupaa on mahdollisesti rajoitettu, ne eivat ole
mahdollisia tai ovat mahdollista vain lisdvaatimuksin.
3) Kauko-ohjauksella toimiva avain
4) Perusvarusteltu kauko-ohjauksella toimiva avain
(I4hetin ja vastaanotin)

5) Kentan voimakkuus

) Porsche Entry & Drive -toiminnon kauko-ohjauksella
toimiva avain
7) (vain vastaanotin)

LS)

8) Kauko-ohjauksella toimiva avain (lahetin ja vastaanotin)
9) Autotallin ovenavaaja (HomeLink®)

10) Kaytt6on ulkona liittyy maakohtaisia rajoituksia.
11) EU:n ulkopuoliset maat

12) Seisontaldmmitin

13) Seisontaldmmittimen radiokauko-ohjain

14) Seisontaldmmittimen radiovastaanottimen ohjainlaite
15) Rengaspaineiden valvontajérjestelma (TPM)

16) Pyéréelektroniikka Gen. 3

17) Pyéréelektroniikan Gen. 3 ohjainlaite

18) Rengaspainelaukaisin Gen. 2

19) Pyéréelektroniikka Gen. 2.4

20) Pybréelektroniikan Gen. 2 ohjainlaite

21) Kaistanvaihtoavustin (SWA)

22) SWA

23) Adaptiivinen vakionopeudenséédin (ACC)

24) Sisatilanvalvonnan tunnistin

25) PTPA-ohjainlaite

26) Lihetin

27) Gatewayn ohjainlaite

28) Alypuhelimen lokero

29) Bluetooth®-kuulokkeet

30) PRSE:n toimitussuunnitelmassa malleissa

31) Lisévarusteet (Tequipment)



06nyia 2014/53/EE

MAnpoeopieg

O napouosq TAnpo@opieq cuun?\npmvouv TO TIEPLEXOUEVO
NG EVOTNTAG (TEXVIKA XAPAKTNPLOTKAY TOU
Eyxelptdiou Odnyov yia to dxnud oag.

To dynua oag dlaBétel mowkilo padloe€omAiopd.

Ot kataokeuaaTég autoy Tou padloe€omAlopoy dnAcvouv
OTL MANPOi TIG TTPOdIAYPAPEG XP1IONG TOU CUHPWVA PE TNV
06nyia 2014/53/EE. Ot mAnpo@opieq auteg MEPLEXOUV
OTOIKEIO TWV KATAOKEVAOTWV Kal T XapaKTNPLOTIKA
EKTIOPTG TOU padloe€omAlopol amo tov NoguBplo tou
2018. To mAYpEQ KEIEVO TNG OXETIKTIG KOLVOTIKNG
AAwong Zuppdpeuang eivat dlabéatpo otov akoAoubo
diktuako Tomo:

http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Kataokevaotmg

‘O\a ta ototyeia eE0MALOLOYU TOU OX1jLATOG TTOU
kahvmrtovtat ané tnv 0dnyia 2014/53/EE npénet va
(PEPOUV TA OTOLKEID ETKOIVWVIAG TOU KATACKEUATTH.
AkohouBei pua Niota pe S1evBUVOELG KATAOKEVAOTWY, T
otouxeia e§0MApOY Twv omoiwv dev eivat Suvatov va
(pEpouv TATIPN aTOIXE(D avayVePLONG, eEattiag Twv
dlaotacewy 1) TG oxediaorq Toug.

Mivakag cuxvoTitwv kat XapToypapnong ra
6Aa ta atotyeia e€omALOOU TOU OXTjATOG TIOU UTtAyovTal
otV 0dnyia 2014/53/EE, npénel va dnpoaotevetat n
guyveTNTa Kat 1 1oXUg EKTIOUTG.

H otiAn «Ovopacia ouokeuriq oupguwva pe ™ ArjAwon
Suppopewong» Ba mpérnet va oag Bonda va dlaniotaoete
) oX€om PeTagy TG OVOPaaiag Tng CUOKEUNG 0

Ha AnAwon Zuuuop(pwcmq Kal Tou sEonAlUuou Tou
OX1UATOG KAl TV EVVOLRV OTIG 00NYiEG TOU 0XTHaTOg

(= «Mivakag xaptoypagnaong»).

06nyia 2014/53/EE

Ynopvnpa 7)  (povo déktng)
8) TnAexelplotriplo (Topmog kat §EKTng)
2upBolo Znpacia 9) Xuotnpa uvoivuatog VquUanOpTQQ (HomeLink®)
<o Stoelo e€omhiopov (ovoTnua 10) H xprion 0€ QVOIKTOUG XWPOUG UTIOKEITAL 08
%5; PASIOHETABOONC EVTOG TOU OXNHATOR) Teploplojous avahoya he T xwpa
1) Xopeg extog g Eupwnaikng Evwang
. . . 12) BonBnuko avotpa Beppavang
> Movtého Porsche kat étog povtéhou 3) TnhexelploTrplo BonBntikol ouotiipatog Béppavong
- 4) Movada eéyxou padlodékt Bondntikol
Al Kataokeuaotg guoTtrparog BEppavang
] 15) Svotnua emtripnong misong eAaotikwy (TPM)
N ’ , 16) HAektpovika Tpoxwv yeviag 3
M AtevBuvon kataokevaoTn 17) Movada eAéyXou NAEKTPOVIKWY TPOXWV YEVIAG 3

18) Evepyomountig mieong eAaoTKwY yeviag 2
9) HAektpovikda Tpoxwv yeviag 2.4
20) Movada eAéyyxou NAEKTPOVIKWV TPOXWV YEVIAG 2

..|||||||. ZGvN OUXVOTHTWV %

21) YroBorBnaon aMayrig Awpidag kukhogopiag (LCA)
)
)

@ Méyiotn 1ox0g petadoong 29 LCA
Ovopaoia GUOKEURG TUNPEVA e T 23] (I'IApé)g]appolopsvo oUoTnpa dlatrpnaong taxuTag
Anwon Juppbpewang 24) AlgBntpag emTrpNoNg E0WTEPIKOY 0X1HATOG
, . 25) Movada eréyxou PTPA
a Avotypa kat kAeiopo 26) Mopmég
27) MUAn povadag eréyyou
RS JUoTNHA KAATIOROY Kal epyovopia 28) Baon kntou TnAe@wvou
29) AkouoTtika Bluetooth®
P 0drynon kat ougtipata 30) 210 Hpéypuppu Tlupdﬁocnq PRSE yia
= unoBon@nang odnyou 31) Ageoouap (Tequipment)

[}3 Yuxaywyia kat emkovevia

(((T))) Kepaieg

Ol MapakATw UTIOOTHELWOELG AVAPEPOVTAL OTOUG
ayyAioUg 6poug TIOU XPT\OLLOTIOL0UVTAL 0TOUG TIVAKES
Twv oehdwv 4 - 9.

1) Nivakag xaptoypagnang

2) 3t oplopéveg eupwaikég Xwpeg, N évap€n Aettoupyiag
Kal 1 &ykplam xpriong tou padloe€omAlopov evoexeTal
va eival meploplopévn, aduvarn 1y duvatn povo pe
nipdaBeteq mpolmobeaelg.

TnAexelplotiplo

4) Tnhexeplotiplo Baaikoy e€omhiapou

(mopmog kat dekTNg)

‘Evtaon nediou

TnAexelplotnpio Porsche Entry & Drive

&)

og
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Direktiva 2014/53/EU

ﬂ Informacije

Ove informacije dopunjuju sadrZaj poglavlja, Tehnicki podaci”
u Priruéniku za vozaca za vase vozilo.

U vasem vozilu nalazi se razli¢ita radijska oprema.
Proizvodadi te radijske opreme izjavljuju da je oprema
uskladena sa specifikacijama za upotrebu u skladu s
Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ove informacije sadrZe pojedinosti

o proizvodadima i karakteristikama prijenosa radijskih
sustava od studeni 2018. Cjeloviti tekst vazece EU izjave
o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedeéoj internetskoj adresi:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Proizvodaé

Svi dijelovi vozila obuhvaéeni Direktivom 2014/53/EU
moraju imati kontaktne podatke proizvodaca. U nastavku se
nalazi popis adresa proizvodaca Ciji dijelovi nemaju potpunu
identifikacijsku oznaku radi njihove veli¢ine ili oblikovanja.

Tablica frekvencija i oznaka

Frekvencija i snaga prijenosa svih dijelova vozila obuhvadéenih
Direktivom 2014/53/EU moraju se objaviti. Pomocéu stupca
,0znaka uredaja prema izjavi o sukladnosti” lakse cete
razumijeti odnos izmedu oznake uredaja u izjavi o sukladnosti
i opreme vozila te pojmova u uputama za vozilo

(= ,tablica oznaka").

Legenda

Simbol Znacenje

‘«-&3 dio (radijski sustav u vozilu)

Model i modelska godina vozila Porsche

i Proizvoda¢
i
M Proizvodaceva adresa

..|||||||. Frekvencijski pojas

@ Maksimalna snaga odasiljanja

Oznaka uredaja prema izjavi o sukladnosti
a Otvaranije i zatvaranje

°§ Klimatizacija i ergonomija

'_;(.l' Sustavi pomodi u voznji i pomodéi vozaéu

[}3 Zabava i komunikacija

(((T))) Antene

Fusnote u nastavku odnose se na pojmove na engleskom
jeziku, koristene u tablicama na stranicama 4-9.

1) Tablica oznaka

2) U nekim europskim zemljama, stavljanje u uporabu i
odobrenje uporabe radijske tehnologije moze biti
ograni¢eno, nemogude ili moguée samo uz dodatne
uvjete.

Radijski klju¢

Radijski klju¢ osnovne opreme (odasilja¢ i prijamnik)
Jakost polja

Radijski kljué funkcije Porsche Entry & Drive

(samo prijamnik)

Radijski klju¢ (odasilja¢ i prijamnik)

(RSO RGN

Direktiva 2014/53/EU

9) Daljinski upravlja¢ za otvaranje garaznih vrata
(HomeLink®)

10) Uporaba na otvorenim prostorima podloZna je
ograniéenjima ovisno o zemlji

11) Zemlje izvan Europske unije

12) Pomocéno grijanje

13) Radijski daljinski upravljaé pomocnog grijanja

14) Upravljatka jedinica radijskog prijamnika
pomocénog grijanja

15) Nadzor tlaka u gumama (TPM)

16) Elektronika kotaga gen. 3

17) Upravljatka jedinica elektronike kotaga gen. 3

18) Okidac tlaka u gumama gen. 2

19) Elektronika kotaca gen. 2.4

20) Upravljacka jedinica elektronike kotaca gen. 2

21) Pomog¢ pri promjeni vozne trake (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Podesivi tempomat (ACC)

24) Senzor za nadzor putnitkog prostora

26) Upravljagka jedinica za sustav PTPA

26) Odasiljaé

27) Upravljatka jedinica mreZnog pristupnika

28) Udubljenje za pametni telefon

29) Slugalice Bluetooth®

30) U planu isporuke sustava PRSE za

31) Dodatna oprema (Tequipment)
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Direktiva 2014/53/ES

ﬂ Informacija

S informacija ir jusu automasinas vaditaja rokasgramatas
sadalas "Tehniskie dati" satura papildinajums.

Jisu automasina ir uzstaditas dazadas radio iekartas. So
radio iekartu raZotaji apliecina, ka tas atbilst to lietoSanas
specifikacijam atbilstosi Direktivas 2014/63/ES prasibam.
Stinformacija satur zinas par radio iekartu raZotajiem un
parraides parametriem 20718. gada novembr. Pilns
attiecigas ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams
interneta vietné: http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Razotajs

Uz visiem automasinas komponentiem saskana ar direktivu
2014/53/ES jabat noraditai raZotaja kontaktinformacijai.
Talak ir u zskaititas attiecigo razotaj u adreses
komponentiem, uz kur iem to izmeéra vai veida dé| nevar
noradit to pilnigu identifikaciju.

Frekvencu un atbilstibas tabula

Visiem automasinas komponentiem saskana ar direktivu
2014/53/ES jatiek publicétam frekvencém un parraides
jaudai. Kolonna “lerices apziméjums saskana ar atbilstibas
deklaraciju” palidz saskatit saistibu starp ierices
apziméjumu atbilstibas deklaracija un automasinas
aprikojumu un jédzieniem automasinas instrukcijas (=
“atbilstibas tabula").

Uzraksts

Simbols Nozime

Komponents (radiosistéma automasina)

‘é’;

Porsche modelis un modela gads

A RaZotajs

it
M RaZotaja adrese
..|||||||. Frekvendu josla

@ Maksimala izstarota jauda

> lerices apziméjums saskana ar atbilstibas

deklaraciju

a AtvérSana un aizvér$ana

°§ Klimata kontrole un ergonomika

'_;(.l’ Brauk$anas un vaditaja paligsistémas
E}EI Izklaide un komunikacija

(((T))) Antenas

Talak sniegtas zemsvitras piezimes attiecas uz terminiem
anglu valoda, kas izmantoti tabulas 4 — 9 lappuseés.

1) Atbilstibas tabula

2) Dazas Eiropas valstis radio aprikojuma nodo$ana
ekspluatacija un apstiprinasana lieto$anai var bat
ierobeZota, neiespéjama vai iespéjama tikai,
nodrosinot papildu prasibas.

Talvadibas atsléga

Pamata aprikojuma talvadibas atsléga

(raiditajs un uztvérgjs)

Lauka intensitate

Porsche Entry & Drive talvadibas atsléga

(tikai uztvergjs)

B8

SJloa

8) Talvadibas atsléga (raiditajs un uztvergjs)

9) Garazas vartu atvéréjs (HomeLink®)

10) Uz lieto$anu atklatas vietas attiecas konkrétaja
valsti noteiktie ierobeZojumi

11) Valstis arpus Eiropas Savienibas

12) Papildu silditajs

13) Papildu silditaja talvadibas pults

14) Papildu silditaja radio uztvéréja vadibas bloks

15) Riepu gaisa spiediena kontroles sistéma (TPM)

16) Ritena elektronika (versija 3)

17) Ritena elektronikas (versija 3) vadibas bloks

18) Riepu gaisa spiediena trigeris (versija 2)

19) Ritena elektronika (versija 2.4)

20) Ritena elektronikas (versija 2) vadibas bloks

21) Joslas mainas paligsistéma (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Adaptiva atruma uzturé$anas sistéma (ACC)

24) Salona kontroles sensors

25) PTPA vadibas bloks

26) Raiditajs

27) Vadibas bloka varteja

28) Viedtalruna novietne

29) Bluetooth® austinas

30) PRSE piegades saraksta

31) Piederumi (tehniskais aprikojums)



Direktyva 2014/53/ES

ﬂ Informacija

Si informacija papildo Jisy transporto priemonés vairuotojo
vadovo skyriy ,Techniniai duomenys".

Jisy automobilyje yra jvairiy radijo jrenginiy. Sios radijo
irangos gamintojai pareiskia, kad ji atitinka savo naudojimo
specifikacijas pagal direktyva 2014/53/ES. Sioje
informacijoje pateikiama iSsami gamintojy informacija ir
radijo jrangos nuo 2018 m. lapkritj mén. perdavimo
charakteristikos. Visas atitinkamos ES atitikties deklaracijos
tekstas pateikiamas tolesnéje Ziniatinklio svetaingje: http://
www.porsche.com/international/accessoriesandservice/
porscheservice/vehicleinformation/documents/

Gamintojas

Ant visy transporto priemonés komponenty, kuriems
taikoma direktyva 2014/53/ES, privalo bati gamintojo
duomenys, kaip susisiekti. Toliau pateikiamas gamintojy,
kuriy komponenty dél jy dydzio ar dizaino negalima tiekti su
visais identifikavimo duomenimis, adresy sgrasas.

Daznis ir susiejimo lentelé

Batina paskelbti visy transporto priemonés komponenty,
kuriems taikoma Direktyva 2014/563/ES, d aznius ir
siuntimo galia. Stulpelis ,Jrenginio pavadinimas pagal
atitikties deklaracija" turi padéti jums nustatyti ry§j tarp
jrenginio pavadinimo atitikties deklaracijoje ir transporto
priemonés jrangos bei savoky transporto priemonés
instrukcijose

(= susiejimo lentelé).

Legenda

Simbolis

Reiksmeé

‘6’;

Komponentas
(radijo sistema transporto priemonéje)

>

Porsche" modelis ir modelio
pagaminimo metai

A Gamintojas
Rt :
M Gamintojo adresas

DazZniy juosta

Maks. perdavimo galia

|renginio pavadinimas pagal atitikties
deklaracija

Atidarymas ir uzdarymas

Oro kondicionavimo sistema ir

o= -
N ergonomiskumas
e Vairavimas ir pagalbinés sistemos
- vairuotojui
[}3 Pramogy ir bendravimo sistemos

(©)

Antenos

Toliau pateiktos iSnasos yra skirtos angliskiems terminams,

vartojamiems lentelése 4 — 9 psl.

1) Susiejimo lentelé
2) Tam tikrose Europos $alyse radijo technologijos

perdavimas eksploatuotiir patvirtinimas naudoti gali bati

ribotas, nejmanomas ar galimas tik patenkinus
papildomus reikalavimus.

(RSO R RNC)

Radijo raktas

Bazinés jrangos radijo raktas (siystuvas ir imtuvas)
Lauko stiprumas

Radijo raktas ,Porsche Entry & Drive"

(tik imtuvas)

Radijo raktas (siystuvas ir imtuvas)

Direktyva 2014/53/ES

9) Garazo dury atidarymo jtaisas (,HomeLink®")

10) Naudojant atvirose erdvése taikomi konkrecios
Salies ribojimai

11) Ne Europos Sajungos $alims

12) Pagalbinis $ildytuvas

13) Pagalbinio $ildytuvo nuotolinio valdymo pultelis

14) Pagalbinio $ildytuvo radijo imtuvo valdymo blokas

15) Slégio padangose kontrolés sistema (TPM)

16) Raty elektronika ,Gen. 3"

17) Valdymo blokas raty elektronikai ,Gen. 3"

18) Slégio padangose trigeris ,Gen. 2"

19) Raty elektronika ,Gen. 2.4"

20) Valdymo blokas raty elektronikai ,Gen. 2"

21) Pagalbiné persirikiavimo sistema (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Adaptyvioji pastovaus greicio palaikymo sistema (ACC)

24) Salono stebéjimo jutiklis

25) PTPA valdymo blokas

26) Siystuvas

27) Sietuvo valdymo blokas

28) I$maniojo telefono déklas

29) ,Bluetooth® ausinés

30) PRSE tiekimo tvarkarastyje

31) Priedai (,Tequipment”)
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OupexkTusa 2014/53/EU

Wndopmaum

Osaa nHdopMaLmja ja [ononHyBa cogpxuHaTa Bo Lenot
TexHuuku nogatoum” o MpupayHukoT 3a ynotpeba 3a
BALLETO BO3WNO.

BaleTo Bo3uno nocepyBa pasHoOBKAHA Paavo onpema.
lMpousBoauTenuTe Ha OBaa pafno-onpemMa 13jaByBaat aeka
“cTaTa Coof|BETCTBYBA Ha CreLNdUKaLIMUTE 3a HejanHaTa
ynotpeba cnopep, [Oupektvsata 2014/53/EU. OBaa
MHdOpMaLMja COAPXM AeTanu 3a NpoN3BOAUTENNUTE U 38
KapaKTepUCTUKUTE 33 EMUTYBakbe Ha paauo-onpemata

of, Hoemepu 2018 roguHa. LlenocHuoT TekcT Ha
coofgeTHaTa EY-u3jaBa 3a coobpa3HoOCT e focTanHa Ha
cnenHvoB BebeajT: http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Mpoussoguten

Ha cuTe KOMNOHEHTU Ha BO3UNOTO KoM Ce ondaTeHn co
[npektneata 2014/53/EU mMopa fa cTojaT netanuTe 3a
KOHTaKT Ha npouasoguTenoT. Moaony e AafeHa nucTa co
afpecu Ha NPOU3BOANUTENN YUULLITO KOMIMOHEHTH HE MOXaT
na ce obesbepat co KOoMNNeTHa UaeHTUGMKaLMja nopaan
HWBHATa ronemMuHa unun ﬂVI3ajH.

®pekBeHuuja u Tabena 3a Manupare
dpekBeHUujaTa U MOKHOCTa Ha eMUTyBatbe Mopa fia bupat
0bjaBeHM 3a C1TE KOMMOHEHTM Ha BO3WIOTO KOW ce
ondatenu co mpekTtusata 2014/53/EU. KonoHata
,03HaKa Ha y pefoT cornacHo M3jasata 3a coobpasHocT”
Tpeba Aa BM NOMOTHe [ia ja HanpaBuTe BpckaTa nomery
03HakaTa Ha ypefoT Bo /3jaBaTa 3a coobpasHoCT 1
onpemara Ha BO3W/oTo

1 KOHLLENTUTE BO ynaTcTBaTa 3a BO3WIOTO

(=, Tabena 3a Manuparse").

Jlerenpa

Cumbon 3Havere

KomnoHeHTa (paguo cucTemu Bo BO3WNOTO)

Mogen Ha Porsche 1 roguHa Ha Mogenot

A MNpownssoguten
Al P
> Appeca Ha Npou3BoANTENoT

mpBKBeHTeH oncer

Makc. MoKHOCT Ha EeMuUTyBaHe

W3jaBata 3a coobpasHocT

@
OsHaka Ha ypepoT crnopef,
9

OTBOpatbE 1 3aTBOpatLe

°§ Knumatusauuja u eproHomuja
pre CucTemu 3a NOMOLL NpU BO3eH:e
- 1 3a NOMOLL Ha BO3a40T

E}EI Pa3oHopa v koMyHuKaLyja

(((T))) AHTeRU

CnepHuBe GyCHOTW Ce OHECYBAAT Ha aHIMIMCKUTE TEPMUHM
KopucTeHu Bo Tabenute Ha cTpaHuuuTe 4-9.

1) Tabena 3a mManupatbe

2) Bo Hekou eBPOMNCKY 3eMju, MyLUTakETO Bo paboTa
1 0006pyBatbETO 32 KOPUCTEHE PafMO-TEXHONOTWja
MOXaT Aa 61aaT orpaHUyEeHM, HEBO3MOXHM 1N
BO3MOXHY CaMO CO [LONOHUTENHY Bapatba.
Papuo-knyy

Papyo-knyy Ha ocHoBHa onpema

(npegpasaten 1 npuemMHuK)

JauuHa Ha noneto

Papwno-knyy Porsche Entry & Drive

(camo npremMHuK)

B8

Sdoa

8) Paguo-knyd (npegasaten v npUeMHMK)

9) Ypen 3a oTBOpatbe Ha BpaTa of rapaxa (HomeLink®)

10) KopucTerseTo BO OTBOPEH MPOCTOP NOANEXM Ha
orpaHuyyBatba creumdnyHu 3a 3emjaTa

11) 3emjn Hagsop o EBponckata Yhuja.

12) MomoleH rpejay

13) Paguo ypep 3a LaneynHcKo ynpasyBatbe
Ha NOMOLLEH rpejay

14) KoHTponHa eanHu1La 3a pagno-NpUEMHIK
Ha NMOMOLLEH rpejay

15) Crenetbe Ha NpuUTMCoKoT B rymute (TPM)

16) EnexTtpoHuka Ha Tpkanata Gen. 3

17) KoHTponHa eauHuLa Ha eNeKTPOHMKaTa Ha TpkanaTta
Gen. 3

18) AkTuBaTOp Ha NPUTUCOK BO NHEBMATULWM Gen. 2

19) EnexTpoHuka Ha Tpkanata Gen. 2.4

20) KoHTponHa efMHULA Ha eNEKTPOHMKATa Ha TpKanaTa
Gen.2

21) Momow npu MeHyBatse KonoBo3aHa nexTa (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Mpucnocobnus temnomart (ACC)

24) CeHsop 3a HabrbynyBatbe Ha MPOCTOPOT 3a NaTHULM

25) PTPA, KOHTpOnHa egnHuLa

26) Mpepasaten

27) Mopta Ha KOHTpOSHaTa eAMHMLA

28) Mperpana 3a nameTeH TenedoH

29) Cnywanku Bluetooth®

30) Bo pacnopegort 3a ucriopaka Ha PRSE 3a:

31) Oopatoum (Tequipment)



Dyrektywa 2014/53/UE

Informacje

Niniejsze informacje uzupetniaja tres¢ rozdziatu
,Dane techniczne” w instrukcji obstugi samochodu.

Samochdd jest wyposazony w wiele urzadzen radiowych.
Producenci tych urzadzenr deklarujg zgodno$¢ urzadzen
radiowych z wytycznymi dotyczacymi ich zastosowania
okreslonymi w Dyrektywie 2014/53/UE. Niniejsze
informacje zwieraja dane dotyczace producentow

oraz wtasciwos$ci nadawczych urzadzen radiowych od
listopada 2018 r. Peten tekst deklaracji zgodnosci jest
dostepny w Internecie pod nastepujacym adresem:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Producent

Do wszystkich podzespotéw samochodu, ktére podlegaja
Dyrektywie 2014/53/UE, musza zostaé opublikowane
informacje kontaktowe producenta. Ponizsza lista zawiera
adresy producentéw urzadzen, na ktérych ze wzgledu na
ich wielko$é lub budowe nie mozna umiesci¢ petnego
oznaczenia.

Tabela czestotliwosci i przyporzadkowania
podzespotow

Do wszystkich podzespotéw samochodu, ktére podlegaja
Dyrektywie 2014/53/UE, musza zosta¢ opublikowane
stosowane czestotliwo$ci oraz moce nadawcze. Dane

w kolumnie ,Nazwa urzadzenia wg deklaracji zgodnosci”
maja pomdc ustaleniu zwiazku nazwy urzadzenia w
deklaracji zgodnosci z elementami wyposazenia
samochodu oraz terminami stosowanymi w instrukcji
samochodu

(=,tabela przyporzadkowania podzespotéw").

Legenda

Symbol

Znaczenie

Podzespoét (urzadzenie radiowe
w samochodzie)

Model i rok modelowy Porsche

%‘ﬂiﬂ Producent

x Adres producenta

..|||||||. Pasmo czestotliwosci

@ Maksymalna moc nadawania

Nazwa urzadzenia wg deklaracji zgodnosci
a Otwieranie i zamykanie

°§ Klimatyzacja i ergonomia

'_;(.l' Systemy wspomagajace jazde i kierowce
[}3 Rozrywka i komunikacja

(((T))) Anteny

Ponizsze przypisy dotycza angielskich termindw w tabelach

na stronach 4-9.

)
2

KR

~Noa

Tabela przyporzadkowania podzespotoéw
W niektdrych krajach europejskich oddanie do

eksploatacji czy tez pozwolenie na uzytkowanie urzadzen

radiowych moze byé ograniczone, zupetnie niemozliwe
lub mozliwe po spetnieniu dodatkowych wymogéw.
Kluczyk z pilotem

Kluczyk z pilotem do wersji z wyposazeniem
podstawowym (nadajnik i odbiornik)

Natezenie pola

Kluczyk z pilotem Porsche Entry & Drive

(tylko odbiornik)

Dyrektywa 2014/53/UE

8) Kluczyk z pilotem (nadajnik i odbiornik)

9) Pilot bramy garazu (HomeLink®)

10) Uzytkowanie na otwartej przestrzeni podlega
ograniczeniom zaleznie od kraju.

11) Kraje nienalezace do Unii Europejskiej

12) Ogrzewanie postojowe

13) Zdalne sterowanie radiowe ogrzewaniem postojowym

14) Sterownik odbiornika radiowego ogrzewania
postojowego

15) System kontroli ci$nienia w oponach (TPM)

16) Uktad elektroniczny kot Gen. 3

17) Sterownik uktadu elektronicznego két Gen. 3

18) Nadajnik ci$nienia powietrza w oponach Gen. 2

19) Uktad elektroniczny kot Gen. 2.4

20) Sterownik uktadu elektronicznego kot Gen. 2

21) Asystent zmiany pasa ruchu (LCA)

22) LCA (asystent zmiany pasa ruchu)

23) Tempomat adaptacyjny (ACC)

24) Czujnik uktadu ochrony wnetrza samochodu

25) Sterownik PTPA

26) Nadajnik

27) Sterownik bramki

28) Miejsce na smartfon

29) Stuchawki Bluetooth®

30) W zakresie dostawy PRSE do

31) Akcesoria (Tequipment)
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Directiva 2014/53/UE

ﬂ Informatie

Aceste informatii suplimenteaza continutul sectiunii
,Date tehnice" din Manualul de utilizare al vehiculului dvs.

Vehiculul dvs. este echipat cu diferite echipamente radio.
Producatorii acestor echipamente radio declara ca respectd
specificatiile de utilizare in conformitate cu

Directiva 2014/53/UE. Aceste informatii contin detalii ale
producatorilor si caracteristicile de transmisie ale
echipamentelor radio din noiembrie 2018. Textul complet
al Declaratiei de Conformitate UE este disponibil pe
urmatorul site web:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Producator

Toate componentele vehiculului care sunt acoperite de
Directiva 2014/53/UE trebuie sd indice detaliile de
contact ale producatorului. Mai jos se afla o listd de adrese
de producatori ale caror componente nu pot fi furnizate cu
identificare completd din cauza dimensiunii sau designului.

Tabel frecvente si mapare

Frecventa si puterea de transmisie trebuie publicate pentru
toate componentele vehiculului care se supun Directivei
2014/53/EU. Coloana ,Denumire dispozitiv in baza
Declaratiei de Conformitate” ar trebui sa va ajute sa stabiliti
relatia dintre denumirea produsului din Declaratia de
Conformitate si echipamentele si conceptele vehiculului
din instructiunile acestuia (= ,tabel de mapare").

Legenda
Simbol

Semnificatie

‘é’;

Component3 (sistem radio in vehicul)

Model Porsche si an model

A Producator
R
M Adresa producétor

Banda de frecvente

Putere maxima transmisd

Denumire dispozitiv in baza
Declaratiei de Conformitate

Deschiderea si inchiderea

Sistemul de aer conditionat si sistemul

S .
N ergonomic
pres Conducerea si sistemele de asistentd a
= soferului
E};‘ Divertisment si comunicatii

@

Antene

Urmétoarele note de subsol fac referire la termeni in englezé

utilizati in tabelele de la paginile 4-9.

1) Tabel mapare

9) Deschizitor usé garaj (HomeLink®)

10) Utilizarea in spatii deschise se supune restrictiilor
specifice tarilor

1) Tarile din afara Uniunii Europene

12) Incalzitorul auxiliar

13) Telecomanda radio incélzitor auxiliar

14) Unitate de control pentru receptor radio incélzitor
auxiliar

15) Sistemul de monitorizare a presiunii in anvelope (TPM)

16) Sistem electronic roti gen. 3

17) Unitate de comands, Sistem electronic roti gen. 3

18) Declansator presiune anvelope gen. 2

19) Sistem electronic roti gen. 2.4

20) Unitate de comanda, Sistem electronic roti gen. 2

21) Sistemul de asistent la schimbarea benzii (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Sistemul de control adaptiv al vitezei de croaziera (ACC)

24) Senzor de monitorizare habitaclu

25) Unitatea de control PTPA

26) Transmitator

27) Punct de acces unitate de control

28) Tava pentru smartphone

29) Casti cu Bluetooth®

30) in programul de livrare PRSE pentru

31) Accesorii (Tequipment)

LS)

In unele téri europene, punerea in functiune si aprobarea
utilizarii de tehnologie radio poate fi limitatd, imposibila
sau posibild doar cu cerinte suplimentare.
3) Cheie de contact
4) Cheie de contact echipament de bazi
(transmitator si receptor)
5) Intensitate camp
6) Cheie de contact Porsche Entry & Drive
7) (doar receptor)
8) Cheie de contact (transmittor si receptor)



Oupexktusa 2014/53/EU

Wudopmauus

lMpeacrasneqHas 30ech MHGOpMaLMs LOMOSHAET pasaen
«TexHWUYeCKMe XapaKTepPUCTUKM» PYKOBOACTBA MO
3KcnnyaTauuu Ans Ballero aBToMobuns.

Baww aBToMO6MMb OCHALLLEH MHOXECTBOM PafMoMoayne.
[Mpon3BoanTENM laHHbIX PaaNOMOpYNeil 3asBNSIOT, Y4TO
papvoMopyny 0TBeYatoT TpeBoBaHNSIM MO NPUMEHEHMIO
B c00TBETCTBUM C AupekTuBoi 2014/53/EU. HacToswas
MHdOPMaLMs BKMIOYAET CBEAEHNS O NPOU3BOAUTENSX

1 XapakKTepUCTUKM Nepefayv paauoMoaynei No CoCTOSHMIO
Ha Hos6pb 2018 r. MonHbIi TEKCT AeKnapaLmmn
COOTBETCTBUS CM. Ha CrieflyloLlem Beb-caiite:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Mpounssogurtens

Bce KOMNOHeHTbI aBTOMOGWAS, NoANafaloLLve Nog,
neitctue aupekTuebl 2014/53/EU, ponxHbl
NOCTABNATLCA C KOHTAKTHOW MHdOPMaLMeil 0
npouasopuTene. Huxe npuseneH CNMCoK agpecos
ﬂpOMSBOﬂMTEﬂEVI, MNONTHOUEHHAsA MapKMpPOBKa KOMMOHEHTOB
KOTOPbIX HEBO3MOXXHA B CUITy UX pa3Mmepa unu
XapaKTepUCTUK.

Tabnuua cooTBETCTBMUI M YaCTOT

[1ns Bcex KOMMOHEHTOB aBTOMO6MNS, KOTOpbIE NOANaaalT
nop, peiictene gupektusbl 2014/53/EU, ponxHbl 6biTh
ony6n1KoBaHbI faHHbIe 06 UCMOMNb3yeMoil YacToTe

1 MoLHoCTM nepefayn. [aHHble B cTonbue «<Mapkuposka
YCTPOWCTB COrNacHo fieknapaunm o COOTBETCTBUMY
NO3BONSAIOT COOTHECTHN 0603HAYeHNe YCTPOiiCTBa

B IeliCTBYIOLEN AeKnapaLmmu 0 COOTBETCTBUM C BapUaHTOM
KOMM/EKTaLWW aBTOMOGUNS, @ TakxKe TEpPMUHAMU

B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTaLyuy aBToMobumns

(«Tabnuua cooTBETCTBMIN).

0603HaueHus

Cumson 3HaveHue

KomnoHeHT (pagromogpynb B aBTomMobune)

Mogenb Porsche u MogenbHbIf rog

A MNpownssoguTens
ey "
> Appec npouasoauTens

,ﬂmanaa(JH Yvactot

Makc. MowHocTb nepenaiu

feknapauum o cCooTBeTCTBUN

®
MapkunpoBka yCTPONCTB COrnacHo
9

OTKprBaHVIe 1 3aKpblBaHue

Cuctema KOHAWUMOHMPOBaHNA

o

N U 3proHOMWUYHbIE HACTPOUKN
e BcnomoratenbHble cUcTEMbI AN
-

BOXOEHNS U BOOUTENS

[}3 Pa3BneyeHns u cpeAcTsa cBs3u

(((T))) AHTEHHbI

CnepytoLuye NpUMeYaHmnst OTHOCSTCS K TEPMUHAMM Ha
aHIINICKOM $13bIKe, KOTOPbIE UCMOMb3YloTCs B Tabnuuax
Ha cTp. 4-9.

1) Tabnuua cooTBETCTBUI

2) B HeKoTOpbIX EBPONENCKIX CTpaHax BBOS,
B 9KCMNyaTaLyio UM MCMONb30BaHWE PafMOTEXHONOTUIA
MOryT 6bITb OrpaHUYEeHbI, 3aNPELLEHbI UMW Pa3peLLEeHb
TOMbKO NpU CO6MIOAEHNN BONONHUTENBHbIX TPE6OBaHMUIA.

3) PaanoyacToTHbIN KNtoy

4) PaguoyacToTHbIN KoY, 6a3oBas KoMNeKTaLus
(nepenatuuk u NpuemMHIK)

5) HanpseHHocTb nonst

OupexTtusa 2014/53/EU

6) PaanoyacTOTHbIN KMTIOY 151 CUCTEMBI
Porsche Entry & Drive
7) (Tonbko NpUemHuK)
8) PagnoyacToTHbIN KMoy (MepesaTymk v NpUEMHUK)
9) CucTema oTKpbIBaHWs rapaxHbix BopoT (HomeLink®)
10) Micnonb3oBaH1e CUCTEMbI Ha OTKPbITON MECTHOCTY
pernaMeHTUpyeTcs NMPUHATLIMY B AaHHON CTpaHe
OrpaHUYEHNSIMM.
11) CrpaHbl 3a npenenamu Esponeiickoro colosa
12) ABTOHOMHbIN OTONUTEND
13) [IncTaHumMoHHOE papuoyrnpasneHve
aBTOHOMHBIM OTOMUTENEM
14) Briok ynpaeneHus 4ns npueMH1Ka paguMocurHasnos
ABTOHOMHOTO OTONUTENS
15) CvicTema KoHTpons Aasnenus B wiHax (RDK)
16) KonecHblit gatunk 3-ro nokoneHus
17) Bnok ynpaBneHus KONeCcHbIM JaTYNKOM 3-ro NOKONEHUs
18) Tpurrep cMCTEMbI KOHTPONS AABNEHUS
B LUMHAX 2-T0 MOKONEHNS
9) KonecHslit gatumk nokonexus 2.4
) Brok ynpaBneHust KONECHbIM LAaTYUKOM 2-T0 NOKOMEHMS
) Cvictema nomoluu npv nepectpoenny (LCA)
) LCA
) AnanTuBHbIi Kpyn3-koHTponb (ACC)
24) [laTumK KOHTPONSi NPOCTPAHCTBA CasoHa
25) bnok ynpaenexus PTPA
26) Mepepatunk
27) BnoK ynpasieHus Wiio3om
28) MecTo fns xpaHeHus cMapTdoHa
) HaywHwkw Bluetooth®
) B nnane noctasku cuctembl PRSE pgnis
1) MpunagnexHocTu (Tequipment)

BRRB3

883
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Direktiv2014/53/EU

ﬂ Information

Den har informationen &r en komplettering av innehéllet
i avsnittet "Tekniska data" i bilens instruktionsbok.

Din bil ar utrustad med olika typer av radioutrustning.
Tillverkarna av denna radioutrustning intygar att
radioutrustningen uppfyller kraven for anvandning enligt
Direktiv 2014/53/EU. Denna information innehaller
uppgifter om tillverkare och radioutrustningens
éverforingsegenskaper fr.o.m. november 2018. Hela texten
for motsvarande forsdkran om dverensstimmelse finns att
lasa pé foljande webbadress:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Tiliverkare

Alla fordonskomponenter som omfattas av

Direktiv 2014/563/EU maste vara forsedda med
tillverkarens kontaktinformation. Féljande lista innehaller
adresser till tillverkare, vars komponenter pa grund av storlek
eller utférande inte kan forses med fullstandiga uppgifter.

Frekvens- och mappningstabell

Frekvenser och séndareffekter for alla fordonskomponenter
som omfattas av Direktiv 2014/53/EU maste
offentliggdras. Uppgifterna i spalten "Enhetsbeteckning
enligt forsdkran om Gverensstammelse" hjalper dig att
forsta relationen mellan enhetsbeteckningen i respektive
forsakran om dverensstémmelse och fordonsutrustningen
samt begrepp i bilens instruktionsbok (=
"Mappningstabell").

Forklaring
Symbol Betydelse
‘&; Komponent (radioutrustning i bilen)

Porsche modell och modelléar

A Tillverkare
A
M Tillverkarens adress
..|||||||. Frekvensband:

@ Max. sdndareffekt

\ Enhetsbeteckning enligt férsékran om

dverensstimmelse

o Oppna och stinga

N A/C och ergonomi

'_;(.l’ Kor- och forarassistanssystem
E};‘ Underhéllning och kommunikation

(((T))) Antenner

Féljande fotnoter baseras pa de engelska begrepp som
anvands i tabellerna pa sidorna 4-9.

1) Mappningstabell

2) |vissa europeiska lander kan drifttagning eller tillstand
for anvandning av radioteknik vara begrénsad, otillaten

eller endast tillaten med ytterligare krav.

) Fjarrkontrollnyckel

4) Fjarrkontrollnyckel grundutrustning
(s&ndare och mottagare)

Faltstyrka

Fjarrkontrollnyckel for Porsche Entry & Drive
(endast mottagare)

Fjarrkontrolinyckel (séndare och mottagare)

[ RS R )

9) Garagedppnare (HomeLink®)

10) Anvéandningen i 6ppna miljéer styrs av
landsspecifika begrénsningar.

11) Lénder utanfor EU

12) Kupévarmare

13) Fjarrkontroll for kupévarmare

14) Styrenhet fér kupévarmarens radiomottagare

15) Décktryckskontrollsystem (TPM)

16) Hjulelektronik gen. 3

17) Styrenhet fér hjulelektronik gen. 3

18) Utlosare dacktryck gen. 2

19) Hjulelektronik gen. 2.4

20) Styrenhet for hjulelektronik gen. 2

21) Filbytesassistent (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Farthallare med avstandsreglerare (ACC)

24) Kupédvervakningssensor

25) PTPA-styrenhet

26) Sandare

27) Styrenhet gateway

28) Forvaringsplats for smarttelefon

29) Bluetooth®-hérlurar

30) Ingar i PRSE-leveransen for

31) Tillbehér (Tequipment)



Direktiva 2014/53/EU

ﬂ Informacije

Ove informacije sluZe kao dopuna sadrzaju odeljka
Tehni¢ki podaci” u uputstvu za upotrebu vaseg vozila.

Vozilo je opremljeno razli¢itom radio opremom.
Proizvodac ove radio opreme izjavljuje da je ona u skladu
sa specifikacijama za njihovu upotrebu u skladu sa
Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ove informacije sadrze detalje
o proizvodadima i karakteristikama prenosa za radio
opremu od HoBeMbap

0 2018. Ceo tekst odgovarajuce EU deklaracije

o uskladenosti je dostupan na sledecoj veb-lokaciji: http://
www.porsche.com/international/accessoriesandservice/

porscheservice/vehicleinformation/documents/

Proizvodac

Sve komponente vozila koje podlezu Direktivi 2014/53/EU

moraju imati kontakt podatke proizvodaca. Dole se nalazi

lista proizvodaca za Cije se komponente ne moze obezbediti

puna identifikacija zbog njene veli¢ine ili dizajna.

Tabela frekvencija i mapiranja
Frekvencije i prenosna snaga moraju se objaviti za sve

komponente vozila na koje se odnosi Direktiva 2014/53/EU.

Kolona ,0znaka uredaja u skladu sa Deklaracijom o
uskladenosti” treba da vam pomogne da uspostavite vezu
izmedu oznake uredaja u Deklaraciji o uskladenosti,
opreme u vozilu i pojmova u uputstvima za vozilo

(=, Tabela mapiranja“).

Legenda

Simbol

Znacenje

‘«-&3 Komponenta (radio sistem u vozilu)

Porsche model i godiste modela

i Proizvoda¢
Eia
> Adresa proizvodata

-||||||||. Opseg frekvencije

Maksimalna prenosna snaga

Deklaracijom o uskladenosti

Otvaranije i zatvaranje

@
Oznaka uredaja u skladu sa
9

°§ Klimatizacija vazduha i ergonomija
'_;(.l' Sistemi za pomo¢ pri voZnji i pomo¢ vozaGu

[}3 Zabava i komunikacija

(((T))) Antene

S

edece fusnote se odnose na termine na engleskom jeziku

koji se koriste u tabelama na stranicama 4-9.

)
2

(RS RO R RONCE)

Tabela mapiranja

U nekim evropskim zemljama izdavanje naloga i
odobrenja za upotrebu radio tehnologije moZe biti
ograni¢eno, onemoguéeno ili omoguéeno samo uz
dodatne zahteve.

Radio kljué

Osnovna oprema radio kljuga (predajnik i prijemnik)
Jadina signala

Radio klju¢ Porsche Entry & Drive:

(samo prijemnik)

Radio klju¢ (predajnik i prijemnik)

Direktiva 2014/53/EU

9) Otvarat vrata od garaze (HomeLink®)
10) Upotreba na otvorenom prostoru podleze
ogranigenjima specifiénim za pojedine zemlje
1) Zemlje izvan Evropske unije
12) Pomoéni grejaé
13) Radio daljinski upravlja¢ za pomocni grejaé

14) Kontrolna jedinica za radio prijemnik pomoénog grejaca

15) Nadgledanie pritiska u pneumaticima (TPM)
16) Elektronika totkova Gen. 3
17) Kontrolna jedinica Elektronika tockova Gen. 3
18) Prekidad za pritisak u pneumaticima Gen. 2
19) Elektronika totkova Gen. 2.4
20) Kontrolna jedinica Elektronika tockova Gen. 2
21) Pomo¢ za promenu trake (LCA)
22) LCA
23) Adaptivni tempomat (ACC)
24) Senzor za nadzor putnitke kabine
25) Kontrolna jedinica sistema PTPA
26) Predajnik
27) Mrezni prolaz kontrolne jedinice
28) LeZiste za pametni telefon
29) Bluetooth® slusalice
30) U PRSE planu isporuke za
31) Dodatna oprema (Tequipment)

EN
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Smernica 2014/53/EU

Vyznam

EN Smernica2014/53/EU Legenda
Symbol

- ﬂ Informacie id .

FR Tieto informdcie nahradzaju obsah kapitoly ‘E‘j

Komponent (radiovy systém vo vozidle)

Technické idaje" v ndvode na obsluhu vasho vozidla.

9) Ovladanie garazovych dveri (HomeLink®)

10) Pre pouZivanie na otvorenych priestranstvach sa
vztahuji obmedzenia platné v konkrétnej krajine

11) Krajiny mimo Eurdpskej tinie

12) Nezavislé kurenie

13) Radiovy dialkovy ovladaé nezavislého kirenia

IT Model Porsche a modelovy rok 14) Riadiaca jednotka prijimaga radiového signalu

ES Vozidlo obsahuje viaceré radiové zariadenia. Vyrobcovia nezawslelho kufema i
tychto radiovych zariadeni vyhlasuij, 7e tieto radiové B , 16) Kontrolny systém tlaku v pneumatikach (TPM)

PT zariadenia splfiaji pozadované $pecifikécie na ich % Vyrobca 16) Elektronika kolies 3. gen. .
pouzivanie v stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Tieto e 17) Riadiaca jednotka elektroniky kolies 3. gen.
informécie obsahuji ddaje o vyrobcoch a charakteristikach , 18) Spustac tlaku v pneumatikach 2. generacie

NL vysielania radiového zariadenia z novembri 2018. Plny text }A'{ Adresa vyrobcu 19) Elektronika kolies 2.4. gen.

BG pr|s|us|n%hq,vyhl_astenla ? thdf plaktneho v EU je k dispozicii 20) Riadiaca jednotka elektroniky kolies 2. gen.
na nasledujlcej internetovej stranke: P . ) .
http://www.porsche.com/intermational/ ..|||||||. Frekvenéné pasmo 21) Asistent zmenyj'azdne’ho pruhu (LCA)

ET accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/ g} 23'“‘:[“ ZTeny JaZd:EEZOCBSUhU

FI \\/;atllcI:nformatlon/documents/ @ Max. prenosovy vifkon 24) Seﬁgolrvg'?;n?tzgfo?/r::ia vnitorného priestoru
yrobca P , 25) Riadiaca jednotka PTPA

EL Vsetky diely yozidla, na ktoré sa vztahuje smernica A Oznagenie zariadenia podla vyhlésenia %) clacal

26) Vysielat
2014/53/EU, musia obsahovat kontaktné idaje daného o zhode 27) Riadiaca jednotka Gatewa

HE vyrobcu. NiZSie je uvedeny zoznam adries vyrobcov, ktorych J ) v X
identifikaéné idaje sa nedaju uviest vietky, vzhladom na Otvaranie a zatvaranie 28) Odkladacia schrénka pre smartfén

HR velkost dielu alebo jeho dizajn. a 29% Sltichadla Bluetooth®

) . . 30) V harmonograme dodévok PRSE pre

LV Tabulka frekvencii a mapovania ox Klimatizacia a ergonomia 31) Prislugenstvo (Tequipment)
Frekvencia a vysielaci vykon musia byt zverejnené pre AN

LT vSetky stcasti vozidla, na ktoré sa vztahuje smernica
2014/53/EU. Stipec , Oznadenie zariadenia podia « Asistencné systémy pre jazdenie a vodica

MK vyhlasenia o zhode" by vam mal pomdct pri identifikécii =
vztahu medzi oznaéenim zariadenia vo vyhlaseni o zhode a

PL \(/ybavenim vozidla a po%mami v pokynoch k obsluhe vozidla E}ZI Zabava a komunikécia
= ,Mapovacia tabulka").

RO .

(((T))) Antény
RU
SV Nasledujuce poznamky pod Eiarou sa vztahuju k vyrazom
v angli¢tine uvedenym v tabulkach na strane 4-9.
SR
1) Mapovacia tabulka

SK 2) Vniektorych eurépskych krajinach méze byt uvedenie

radiového vybavenia do prevadzky a schvalenie jeho

SL pouZivania obmedzené, nemozné alebo mozné iba po

spineni dodatoénych poziadaviek.
CS 3) KIaé s dialkovym ovlddanim
TR 4) Zakladné radiové vybavenie kitca (vysiela¢ a prijimac)
5) Sila pola

UK 6) KIGE s dialkovym ovlddanim Porsche Entry & Drive
7) (len prijimag)

HU 8) KIug s dialkovym ovlddanim (vysielag a prijimag)
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Direktiva 2014/53/EU

Informacija

Te informacije dopolnjujejo vsebino poglavja ,Tehniéni
podatki” v navodilih za uporabo vasega vozila.

Vase vozilo je opremljeno s Stevilnimi radijskimi napravami.
Proizvajalci teh radijskih naprav izjavljajo, da so radijske
naprave skladne z zahtevami glede uporabe, navedenimi

v direktivi 2014/53/EU. Te informacije vsebujejo podatke

o proizvajalcih in lastnostih prenosa radijske opreme

s stanjem novembru 2018. Celotno besedilo ustrezne izjave
o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednji spletni strani:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Proizvajalec

Vse komponente vozila, za katere velja

Direktiva 2014/53/EU, morajo biti opremljene

s kontaktnimi informacijami proizvajalca. Naslednji seznam
vsebuje naslove proizvajalcev komponent, ki zaradi svoje
velikosti ali izvedbe niso opremljene s popolnimi podatki.

Frekvenca in preglednica za dodelitev

Za vse komponente vozila, za katere velja

Direktiva 2014/53/EU, morajo biti objavljene informacije
o uporabljeni frekvenci in oddajni moéi. Podatki v stolpcu
J|dentifikacija naprave v skladu z izjavo o skladnosti”

bodo v pomo¢ pri ugotavljanju povezave med identifikacijo
naprave v ustrezni izjavi o skladnosti in opremo

vozila ter pojmi v navodilih za uporabo vozila

(= ,Preglednica za dodelitev").

Legenda
Simbol

Pomen

Komponenta (radijska oprema v vozilu)

Model Porsche in modelsko leto

i Proizvajalec
e )
> Naslov proizvajalca

Frekvenéni pas

Najvecja oddajna mo¢

Identifikacija naprave v skladu
zizjavo o skladnosti

Odpiranije in zapiranje

°§ Klimatiziranje in ergonomija
'_;(.l' Vozni in asistenéni sistemi
[}3 Razvedrilo in komunikacija

(©)

Antene

Naslednje opombe se nanasajo na angleske pojme,
ki so uporabljeni v tabelah na straneh 4-9.

1) Preglednica za dodelitev
2) V nekaterih evropskih drzavah sta zacetek uporabe

radijske tehnologije in dovoljenje za uporabo radijske
tehnologije morda omejena, sploh nista mozna ali pa

sta mozna samo v skladu z dodatnimi zahtevami.

(RSO R RONCE)

Radijski klju¢
Radijski klju¢ — serijska oprema (oddajnik in sprejemnik)
Jakost polja

Radijski klju¢ Porsche Entry & Drive
(samo sprejemnik)

Radijski klju¢ (oddajnik in sprejemnik)

Direktiva 2014/53/EU

9) Sistem za odpiranje garaznih vrat (HomeLink®)

10) Za uporabo na prostem veljajo omejitve
posameznih drzav.

11) Drzave zunaj Evropske unije

12) Ogrevanje mirujotega vozila

13) Radijski daljinski upravljalnik za ogrevanje
mirujogega vozila

14) Krmilnik za radijski sprejemnik ogrevanja
mirujodega vozila

15) Sistem za nadzor tlaka v pnevmatikah

16) Kolesna elektronika, gen. 3

17) Krmilnik kolesne elektronike, gen. 3

18) SproZilnik za tlak v pnevmatikah, gen. 2

19) Kolesna elektronika, gen. 2.4

20) Krmilnik kolesne elektronike, gen. 2

21) Asistenca za menjavo voznega pasu (LCA)

22) LCA

23) Avtomatsko uravnavanije razdalje (ACC)

24) Senzor nadzora notranjosti

25) Krmilnik za PTPA

26) Oddajnik

27) Krmilnik diagnosti¢nega vmesnika za podatkovna vodila

28) Predal za pametni telefon

29) Slusalke Bluetooth®

30) V naértu dobave PRSE za:

31) Dopolnilna oprema (Tequipment)
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Smérnice 2014/53/EU

EN Smeérnice 2014/53/EU Vysvétlivky 8) KIié s dalkovym oviadanim (vysilac a gfijl’maé)
9) Otevirani garazovych vrat (HomeLink®)
DE Symbol Vyznam 10) Pouziti na otevienych prostranstvich podiéha
ﬂ Informace <o Soutdst [rédiové zaiizent le) ome%eni_m specifickym pro konkrétni zemi.
FR Tyto informace jsou doplitkem k obsahu odstavce " oucast (radiove zafizeni ve vozidie 1;) Zemfs mimo Evrgpskou uni
IT Technické tidaje" v ndvodu k obsluze vaeho vozidla. 12) Nezvislé topeni )
@ Model a modelovy rok automobilu Porsche 13 '??'!“EYE ovladani nezgwslghojgpegl s .
ES Vozidlo je vybaveno nékolika radiovymi zafizenimi. 14) Ridici jednotka pro radiovy pfijimat nezdvislého topeni
Vyrobci téchto radiovych zafizeni prohlasuji, Ze tato - 15) Systém kontroly tlaku v pneumatikach (TPM)
radiova zafizeni splfiuji pozadavky na pouZivéni podle A Vyrobce 16) Elektronika kol 3. generace
PT smérnice 2014/53/EU. Tyto informace obsahuiji Gdaje (] 17) Ridici jednotka elektroniky kol 3. generace
o vyrobcich a o pfenosovych vlastnostech radiovych zafizeni . 18) Tlak v pneumatikch — spou§téé 2. generace
NL s platnosti ke listopadu 2018. Cely text jednotlivych prohlégeni M Adresa vyrobce 19) Elektronika kol generace 2.4 :
o0 shodé naleznete na téchto internetovych strankach: & 20) Ridicf iednotk gl Ktronik .k 12
BG http://www.porsche.com/international/ L ) Ridici jednotka elektroniky kol 2. generace
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/ - Frekvenéni pasmo 21) Systém upozornéni pfi zméné pruhu (LCA)
ET documents/ 2) LCA
FI Vyrobce @ Maximélni vysilacf vykon 53 ég:1E;Irvglletdeon\:;?in\j:tgﬁﬁg]prostoru
EL Na vSech automobilovych dilech, kterych se tyka smérmnice 25) Ridici jednotka systému PTPA
2014/53/EU, se musi nachézet kontaktni Udaje vyrobce. y Oznadeni zafizeni podle prohlaeni o shodé  26) Vysilag
Nésledujici seznam obsahuje adresy vyrobcd, na jejichz 27) Ridici jednotka bran
HE dilech nebylo kvili velikosti nebo provedeni danych dilc 1 jeanotka brany |
mozné uvést kompletni Udaje. a Odemvkani a zamvkani 28) Of_iklgdaf:l pr|hr:adka na chytry te]efon
HR Y Y 29) Pripojeni sluchatek pres rozhrani Bluetooth®
Frekvence a tabulka pfirazeni 30) Vramci PRSE pro
LV U véech automobilovych dil(i, kterych se tyka smérnice os Klimatizace a ergonomie 31) Prislusenstvi (Tequipment)
20714/53/EU, mysi byt zvefejnéna pouzita frekvence S
LT a vysilaci vykon. Udaje ve sloupci ,Oznaceni zafizeni podle
prohlaseni o souladu” maji pomoct s uréenim spojeni mezi « Jizdni a asistenéni systémy
MK ozna¢enim zafizeni v konkrétnim prohlageni o souladu =
a vybavou vozidla i pojmy pouZivanymi v ndvodech . )
PL k obsluze vozidla (= tabulka pfifazeni"). E}ZI Zabava a komunikace
RO .
(((T))) Antény
RU
SV Nasledujici poznamky se vztahuiji k anglickym pojmam,
které jsou uvedeny v tabulkdch na stranach 4-9.
SR L
1) Tabulka pfifazeni
SK 2) Vnékterych evropskych zemich mize byt uvedeni

do provozu a schvéleni k pouZiti bezdratovych
SL technologii omezeno, zcela zakézano nebo
podminéno urditymi pozadavky.

CS 3) Kii¢ s dalkovym ovladanim
TR 4) Kli¢ s délkovym ovladanim ze zakladni vybavy
(vysilag a pfijimac)
UK ) Intenzita pole
6) Kili¢ s dalkovym ovlddanim Porsche Entry & Drive
HU 7) (pouze pfijimac)
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2014/53/EU Yonetmeligi

ﬂ Bilgi

Bu bilgiler, aracinizin siirlict kilavuzundaki "Teknik Veriler"
bdlimindn igerigini tamamlar.

Araciniz, gesitli radyo donanimlarina sahiptir. Bu radyo
donanimlarinin Greticileri, Griinlerinin 2014/53/AB Direktifi
ile uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. Bu bilgiler, Kasim 2018
tarihinden bu yana Ureticilerin ve radyo donanimlarinin
sinyal iletim 6zelliklerinin detaylarini igermektedir. ligili AB
Uyumluluk Beyani'nin tam metni, su web sitesinde
bulunabilir:

http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/
vehicleinformation/documents/

Uretici

2014/53/AB Direktifi kapsamindaki tiim arag bilesenleri,
Ureticinin iletisim detaylarini tasiyor olmalidir. Asagida,
boyutlari veya tasarimlari nedeniyle lizerlerinde tam
tanimlama yapilamayan bilesenlerin iretici adresleri
listelenmektedir.

Frekans ve programlama tablosu

2014/53/AB Direktifi kapsam indaki tiim ar ag bilegenleri
icin frekans ve sinyal iletim giicli beyan edilmelidir.
"Uyumluluk Beyani dogrultusunda cihaz tanimi" siitunu, bir
Uyumluluk Beyani'ndaki cihaz tanimiile ara ¢ donanimi ve
arag talimatlari (= "Programlama tablosu") arasindaki iligkiyi
anlamaniza yardimci olacaktir.

Kilavuz

Sembol Anlami

Bilegen (aragtaki radyo sistemi)

‘6’;

Porsche modeli ve model yili

>

: Uretici
e
M Uretici adresi

..|||||||. Frekans bandi

Maks. sinyal iletim glict

cihaz tanimi

Agma ve kapama

®
Uyumluluk Beyani dogrultusunda
9

o Klima ve ergonomi
= g
él’ Siirlict ve siirlict destek sistemleri

[}3 Eglence ve iletigim

(((T))) Antenler

Asagidaki dipnotlar, sayfa 4—9 arasindaki tablolarda
kullanilan Ingilizce terimlere birer referanstir.

Programlama Tablosu

Bazi Avrupa iilkelerinde, radyo teknolojisinin ilk kullanimi
ve onay kisitlamalara tabi, imkansiz veya yalnizca ek
gerekliliklerle miimkiindiir.

Radyo anahtari

Teme donanim radyo anahtari (verici ve alici)

Alan glici

Radyo anahtari Porsche Entry & Drive

(sadece alici)

Radyo anahtari (verici ve alici)

Garaj kapisi agici (HomeLink®)

D=

VXN TOS W

2014/53/EU Ydnetmeligi

10)
1

Acik alanlarda kullanim, Glkeye 6zgi kisitlamalara tabidir
Avrupa Birligi disindaki tlkeler

12) Yardimel isitici

13) Yardimel isitict uzaktan kumandasi

14) Yardimci isitici alicist igin kontrol Ginitesi

15) Lastik Basinci izleme Sistemi (TPM)

16) Tekerlek elektronigi Nesil 3

17) Kontrol tinitesi Tekerlek elektronigi Nesil 3

18) Lastik basinci tetigi Nesil 2

19) Tekerlek elektronigi Nesil 2.4

20) Kontrol iinitesi Tekerlek elektronigi Nesil 2

21) Serit Degistirme Asistani (LCA)
2)
2

LCA
Adaptif Hiz Sabitleme Sistemi (AGC)
24) Yolcu Bdlmesi izleme sensbrii
25) PTPA kontrol iinitesi
26) Verici
27) Kontrol tinitesi ag gegidi
28) Akilli telefon bolmesi
29) Bluetooth® kulaklik
30) PRSE teslimat programinda
31) Aksesuarlar (Tequipment)
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EN' [HOupekTtusa 2014/53/€C
DE

Indpopmauis

FR Lls iHdbopmaLis fonoBHOE po3ain "TexHiuHi paHi"

IT y nocibHuKy 3 ekcnnyaTauii o aBToMobins.

ES Baww aBToMO06inb 0cHaLWLeHO Pi3HOMaHITHUM
paniooﬁnanHaHHnM Bmpoﬁumxm Lboro obnagHaHHs

PT NiRTBEPAXYIOTb 0O BIANOBIAHICTb BUMOTraM LWOA0
BUKOPMCTaHHS BI,D,I'IOBIJJHO po upextnen 2014/53/€C. Lis

NL iHbopMaLLis MiCTUTb JaHi Npo BUPOBHWKIB | XapaKTepUCTUKN
nepepfavi pafioobnagHaHHs ctaHom Ha nuctonag 2018

BG poky. MoBHuiA TekceT wiei [eknapadii npo BianoBigHiCTb
MOXHa 3HaiiT1 Ha Be6-cailTi:

ET http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/

FI documents/
Bupo6Huk

EL Yci KOMNoHeHTV aBTOMO6iNs, Ha SIKi NOWKPIOETLCS Aist
[upextneu 2014/53/€C, MaloTb MICTUTU KOHTAKTHI faHi

HE BUPOBHWMKa. Y HaBEAEHOMY HUXYe CMIUCKY MiCTATbCS
appecy BUPOBHUKIB, Ha KOMNOHEHT AKUX He Moxe ByTu

HR HaHECEHO NOBHi JaHi Yepes ixHilt poamip abo ocobnmBocTi
KOHCTPYKLi.

LV . )
Tabnuus yactor i po3noginy

LT [1ns BCix KOMNOHEHTIB aBTOMOGINS, Ha fKi NOWMPIOETLCS Aist
[npextnen 2014/53/€C, maioTb nybnikyBaTncs

MK BWKOPWCTOBYBaHa YacToTa Ta MOTYXHICTb NepefaBaya. Kpim
TOro, faHi y cToBnYmMKy "lMo3HayeHHs npunagy 3rigHo 3

PL [leknapaujieto Npo BiANOBILHICTb" MaloTb AONOMOITU

BCTaHOBWTY 3B'A30K MiX NO3HAYEHHAIM NpUnagis
RO y BignoBigHit [leknapadii npo BinoBsigHicTb
i KoMnnekTaLieto aBTOMO6INS, a TaKoX BMOPSLKYBaTy
RU TepMiHu B nocibHuKax 3 excnnyatauii asTomobins
(="rabnuus posnopiny").
SV
SR
SK
SL
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MoscHeHHs

Cumson

3HaveHHs

KomnoHeHT
(papioobnagHaHHs B aBTOMOGINI)

Mopenb Porsche Ta MoaenbHuiA pik

A BupobHuk
Al P
M Anpeca BUpo6HMK

[lianasoH yacTtot

Makc. noTyHicTb NnepepfaBaya

Mo3HayeHHs npunagy 3rigHo
3 [leknapatiieto Npo BiAnoBigHiCTb

OnyckaHHsl Ta nigHIMaHHs

Cuctema KOHJJ,VILI,iOHyBaHHH

= o P
N /1 €proHOMIYHiCTb
pres CwvcTeMu ponomoru Bogiesi
L) Ta [OMNOMIXHi CUCTEMU
E};‘ Po3BaxanbHa Ta KoMyHikalliiiHa cuctema

@

AHTEHU

HacTynHi npuMiTKu CTOCYHOTbCS TEPMIHIB @HTMINCHKO
MOBOIO, LL{0 BUKOPUCTOBYIOTLCS B TaBAMLsX Ha

cTopiHkax 4-9.

1

) Tabnuus posnopiny
2) Y pesikux kpaiHax EBponu BBEAEHHS B eKCrlyaTalito

TexHonoriii 6e3npoToBOro 3B'93KY YW OTPUMAHHS

[,03B0NY Ha iX BUKOPUCTaHHS MOXE ByTH 0BMEXEHUM,

HEMOXNMBUM ab0 MOXNMBUM NNLLE 33 LOAATKOBUX

BMMOT.
3) Papiokniou

4) Papjoknioy 6a30B0i KomnnexTawji
(nepenasay i npuitmay)
5) HanpyseHicTb nons

6) Papiokntoy cuctemu Porsche Entry & Drive

7) (n1we npuiimay)

8) Papjiokntoy (nepepasay i npuitMay)

9) TpucTpiit Biakp1BaHHS rapaxHux Bopit (HomeLink®)

10) BuKopucTaHHs Ha BIGKpUTIit TEPUTOPIi PErynioeTbes
0B6MeXEHHSIMK, LLIO AitoTb Y BIANOBIAHI KpaiHi.

11) KpaiHu, o He BxoasTb [o Esponeiicbkoro Cotosy

12) ABTOHOMHMIA 06irpiBay

13) KepyBaHHs aBTOHOMHUM 06irpiBayem 3a LONOMOrot
pagionynbTa AUCTaHLINHOrO KepyBaHHS

14) Bnok KepyBaHHs 4015 NpuiiMaya pagiocurHanis
aBTOHOMHoOro 06irpisaya

15) Cuctema KOHTPONtO TUCKY B WwiHax (TPM)

16) ENeKTpoHHUI1 aTumK Koneca NoKoniHHs 3

17) Bnok KepyBaHHsi eNeKTPOHHWUM AaTYMKOM Koneca
MoKONiHHS 3

18) MycKoBMI1 MexaHi3M CUCTEMM KOHTPOSIIO TUCKY
B LUKMHAX MOKOMiHHA 2

19) ENeKTpoHHUit faTumK Koneca nokoniHHs 2.4

20) bnok KepyBaHHs €NEKTPOHHUM [aTYUKOM Koneca
MOKOMiHHS 2

21) Cuctema gonomMorv 3minm cMyrv pyxy (LCA)

22) LCA

23) ApantveHa cuctema kpyis-koHTponio (ACC)

24) [laTymK KOHTPOIIO MPOCTOPY CanoHy

25) bnok kepysaHHs cuctemu PTPA

26) CraHuis

27) Bnok KepyBaHHs W030M

28) Hiwa ana cmapTdoHy

29) HasywHuky Bluetooth®

30) BxoauTb [0 NnaHy noctayaHHs cuctemu PRSE
ANS TakuX MOAENeii:

31) Akcecyapw (Tequipment)



2014/53/EU iranyelv

Informacio

Ezek az informaciok kiegészitik jarmive kezelési Gtmutatéja
.Miszaki adatok" fejezetének tartalmat.

Jarm(ve szdmos radichullammal mikadd késziilékkel van
felszerelve. A radidberendezések gyartoja vallalja, hogy

a radichullamos késziilékek megfelelnek a 2014/53/EU
iranyelvben el@irt hasznalati kdvetelményeknek.

Ezeket az informéacidkat a gyartéi adatok alapjan, valamint a
radidberendezések atviteli tulajdonségainak megfeleléen, a
2018. novemberi allas alapjan kapja. Az adott kesziilékek
teljes kori megfelel6ségi nyilatkozatat a kdvetkezd
weboldalon taldlhatja:
http://www.porsche.com/international/
accessoriesandservice/porscheservice/vehicleinformation/
documents/

Gyarté

Minden olyan késziiléknek, amelyik a 2014/63/EU irdnyelv
ala esik, rendelkeznie kell a gyartd elérhetéségével.

Az alabbi listdban megtalalja azon gyartdk cimeit, amelyek
alkatrészeire azok mérete vagy kialakitasa okén lehetetlen a
teljes adatcimkét rahelyezni.

Frekvencia és hozzarendelési tablazat minden
olyan jarmialkatrész esetében, amelyik

a2014/53/EU irdnyelv ald esik, kozzé kell tenni a hasznalt
frekvenciat, valamint a sugarzasi teljesitmény.

A Késziilékleirds a megfelel 6ségi nyilatkozat szerint” oszlop
segitségével dsszekapcsolhatja az adott megfelel6ségi
nyilatkozatban szerepl6 késziilékleirdst a jarmd felszereltsé-
gével, valamint a jarm{ hasznélati dtmutatdjaban szereplé
fogalmakkal (= ,hozzarendelési tablazat")

Jelmagyarazat

Szimbolum  Ertelmezés

‘«-&3 Alkatrész (radicberendezés a jarmiiben)

Porsche modell és modellév

>

A Gyartd
A o

M Gyarté cime

-.|||||||. Frekvenciatartoméany

Max. sugérzasi teljesitmény

nyilatkozat alapjan

Nyitds és zaras

@
Késziilékleiras a megfeleldségi
9

s Klimatizalas és ergondmia
N
'_;(.l' Vezetési és vezetdi segédrendszerek

[}3 Szdrakoztatas és kommunikécid

(((T))) Antenndk

Az alabbi labjegyzetek azokra az angol fogalmakra vonatkoz-

nak, amelyeket a 4-9. oldalon taldlhatd tablazat hasznal.

Hozzérendelési tablazat

Néhdny eurdpai orszagban a radiétechnoldgia
hasznalatba vétele és hasznalati engedélye korlatozott,
tiltott vagy csak kiegészit6 feltételekkel engedélyezett.
Taviranyitos kulcs

Alapfelszereltség(i taviranyitos kulcs (jeladd és fogadd)
Elektromos mez6 erdssége

Porsche Entry&Drive taviranyités kulcs

(csak jeladd)

Taviranyitos kulcs (jeladd és fogadd)

Garézskapunyitd (HomeLink®)

D=

VXN TOS W

2014/53/EU iranyelv

10) A szabadban térténd hasznalatra orszagspecifikus
korlatozasok vonatkoznak.

Eurdpai Union kiviili orszagok

Alléhelyzeti f(ités

Az éll6helyzeti flités radichullamos tavirdnyitoja
Az 4lidhelyzeti fiités radidvevikésziilékének
vezérléegysége

15) Gumiabroncsnyomas-ellenérzé rendszer (TPM)
16) 3. generacios kerékelektronika

17) 3. generacios kerékelektronika vezérlGegysége

18) 2. generécids gumiabroncsnyomas-trigger

19) 2.4. generacids kerékelektronika

20) 2. generdcios kerékelektronika vezérléegysége

21) Savvaltas-segédlet (LCA)
22)
23

n
12
13
14]

LCA
Téavolséagtartd tempomat (ACC)
24) BelsGtér-ellendrzés érzékeldje
25) PTPA-vezérl6egység
26) Adokésziilék
27) Gateway-vezérldegység
28) Okostelefon-tarold
29) Bluetooth® fejhallgato
30) A PRSE-hez tartozik a kivetkezk szdmara
31) Kiegészits (Tequipment)
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Amendment for the Open Source compulsory statements regarding the Porsche Rear Seat Entertainment (PRSE)

36

Amendment for the Open Source
compulsory statements regarding
the Porsche Rear Seat
Entertainment (PRSE) Model
SDIS1

Software Version
v Related software version: 0119, 0140, 0143
(Panamera as of model year 2017).

General Notices

This software may or may not contain the following specific
Open Source Components.

Further information regarding license terms and — where
required by license — source codes are available at
www.audi.com/softwareinfo free of charge.

Some licenses, however, require the provision of physical
copies of source or object code. In this case, you may obtain
a copy of the source codes by contacting us at
www.audi.com/softwareinfo. A nominal fee (i.e., the cost of
physically performing the distribution) will be charged for
this service.

Note: Your copy of this product may not contain code
covered by one or more of the licenses listed here, depending
on the exact product and version you choose.

Project: e.solutions supplier - SDC/SCC - SemsoTec GmbH
Module: e.solutions supplier - SDC/SCC - SemsoTec GmbH

Avr-libc

Portions of avr-libc are

Copyright (c) 1999-2010

Werner Boellmann, Dean Camera, Pieter Conradie, Brian
Dean, Keith Gudger, Wouter van Gulik, Bjoern Haase, Steinar
Haugen, Peter Jansen, Reinhard Jessich, Magnus Johansson,
Harald Kipp, Carlos Lamas, Cliff Lawson, Artur Lipowski,
Marek Michalkiewicz, Todd C. Miller, Rich Neswold, Colin
O'Flynn, Bob Paddock, Andrey Pashchenko, Reiner
Patommel, Florin-Viorel Petrov, Alexander Popov, Michael
Rickman, Theodore A. Roth, Juergen Schilling, Philip
Soeberg, Anatoly Sokolov, Nils Kristian Strom, Michael
Stumpf, Stefan Swanepoel, Helmut Wallner, Eric B.
Weddington, Joerg Wunsch, Dmitry Xmelkov, Atmel
Corporation, egnite Software GmbH, The Regents of the
University of California.

All rights reserved. Redistribution and use in source and
binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted
provided that the following conditions are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials
provided with the distribution.

*Neither the name of the copyright holders nor the names of
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products
derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS
OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE
DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO,PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY
OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY,
OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.



	Directive 2014/53/EU
	Richtlinie 2014/53/EU
	Directive 2014/53/UE
	Direttiva 2014/53/UE
	Directiva 2014/53/UE
	Diretiva 2014/53/UE
	Richtlijn 2014/53/EU
	Директива 2014/53/ЕС
	Direktiiv 2014/53/EL
	Direktiivi 2014/53/EU
	Οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ
	Direktiva 2014/53/EU
	Direktīva 2014/53/ES
	Direktyva 2014/53/ES
	Директива 2014/53/EU
	Dyrektywa 2014/53/UE
	Directiva 2014/53/UE
	Директива 2014/53/EU
	Direktiv 2014/53/EU
	Direktiva 2014/53/EU
	Smernica 2014/53/EÚ
	Direktiva 2014/53/EU
	Směrnice 2014/53/EU
	2014/53/EU Yönetmeliği
	Директива 2014/53/ЄС
	2014/53/EU irányelv
	Amendment for the Open Source compulsory statements regarding the Porsche Rear Seat Entertainment (PRSE) Model SDIS1
	004_Inhalt_EN_992.pdf
	Directive 2014/53/EU



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends false
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [812 812]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice




